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Canadian Model
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* The tuner and CD sections have no adjustments.

AUDIO POWER SPECIFICATIONS (US MODEL)

POWER OUTPUT AND TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION
23.2 watts per channel minimum continuous average power into
4 ohms, 4 channels driven from 20 Hz to 20 kHz with no more
than 5% total harmonic distortion.

. - : CDX-GT30W/GT300/GT300EE/
Model N lar Mech
odel Name Using Similar Mechanism GT300S/GT350/GT350S
CD Drive Mechanism Type MG-611WA-186//Q
Optical Pick-up Name KSS1000E

SPECIFICATIONS

CD player section
Signal-to-noise ratio
Frequency response
Wow and flutter

120 dB
10 — 20,000 Hz
Below measurable limit

GIGA PANEL section
Signal-to-noise ratio
Frequency response

120 dB
10 -20,000 Hz

Tuner section
FM

Tuning range US, Canadian model: 87.5 — 107.9 MHz
AEP, UK, E model: 87.5 — 108 MHz
External antenna connector

10.7 MHz/450 kHz

9 dBf

Antenna terminal
Intermediate frequency
Usable sensitivity
Selectivity 75 dB at 400 kHz
Signal-to-noise ratio 67 dB (stereo), 69 dB (mono)
Harmonic distortion at 1 kHz

0.5% (stereo), 0.3% (mono)
35dB at 1 kHz

30 - 15,000 Hz

Separation
Frequency response

AM (US, Canadian model)
Tuning range 530-1,710 kHz
Antenna terminal External antenna connector

Intermediate frequency  10.7 MHz/450 kHz

Sensitivity 30 uv

0-887-045-01 Sony Corporation

2006B04-1 eVehicle Division

© 2006.02 Published by Sony Techno Create Corporation

MW/LW (AEP, UK, E model)
Tuning range

MW: 531 - 1,602 kHz

LW: 153 - 279 kHz

Antenna terminal

External antenna connector

Intermediate frequency  10.7 MHz/450 kHz
Sensitivity MW: 30 uv
LW: 40 uv

Power amplifier section
Outputs

Speaker impedance
Maximum power output

General
Outputs

Speaker outputs (sure seal connectors)
4 — 8 ohms
52 W x 4 (at 4 ohms)

Audio outputs terminal

(front, sub/rear switchable)
Power antenna relay control terminal
Power amplifier control terminal

Inputs

Telephone ATT control terminal

Illumination control terminal

BUS control input terminal

BUS audio input/AUX IN terminal
Remote controller input terminal
Antenna input terminal

Tone controls

Low: 10 dB at 60 Hz (XPLOD)

Mid: +10 dB at 1 kHz (XPLOD)
High: =10 dB at 10 kHz (XPLOD)

— Continued on next page —

NETWORK AUDIO SYSTEM

SONY.
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Power requirements 12 V DC car battery

(negative ground)

Approx. 178 x 50 x 181 mm

(7118 x 2 x 7 1/4 in.) (w/h/d)
Approx. 182 x 53 x 162 mm

(7 174 x 2 1/8 x 6 1/2 in.) (w/h/d)
Mass Approx. 1.2 kg

21b 11 0z)

Parts for installation and connections (1 set)
Card remote commander RM-X151
USB cable (1)

Dimensions

Mounting dimensions

Supplied accessories

US and foreign patents licensed from Dolby Laboratories.

Note
This unit cannot be connected to a digital preamplifier or an equalizer
which is Sony BUS system compatible.

Design and specifications are subject to change without
notice.

SERVICE NOTES

NOTES ON HANDLING THE OPTICAL PICK-UP BLOCK
OR BASE UNIT

The laser diode in the optical pick-up block may suffer electrostatic
breakdown because of the potential difference generated by the
charged electrostatic load, etc. on clothing and the human body.
During repair, pay attention to electrostatic breakdown and also use
the procedure in the printed matter which is included in the repair
parts.

The flexible board is easily damaged and should be handled with
care.

NOTES ON LASER DIODE EMISSION CHECK

The laser beam on this model is concentrated so as to be focused on
the disc reflective surface by the objective lens in the optical pick-
up block. Therefore, when checking the laser diode emission,
observe from more than 30 cm away from the objective lens.

Notes on Chip Component Replacement

* Never reuse a disconnected chip component.

* Notice that the minus side of a tantalum capacitor may be damaged
by heat.

TEST DISCS
This set can playback CD-R and CD-ROM discs. The following
test discs should be used to check the capability:

CD-R test disc TCD-RO82LMT (Part No. J-2502-063-1)
CD-RW test disc TCD-WO082L (Part No. J-2502-063-2)

SAFETY-RELATED COMPONENT WARNING!!

COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK A OR DOTTED LINE
WITH MARK A ON THE SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS AND IN
THE PARTS LIST ARE CRITICAL TO SAFE OPERATION.
REPLACE THESE COMPONENTS WITH SONY PARTS
WHOSE PART NUMBERS APPEAR AS SHOWN IN THIS
MANUAL OR IN SUPPLEMENTS PUBLISHED BY SONY.

2

CAUTION

Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures
other than those specified herein may result in hazardous
radiation exposure.

If the optical pick-up block is defective, please replace the whole
optical pick-up block.

Never turn the semi-fixed resistor located at the side of optical pick-
up block.

optical pick-up

semi-fixed resistor

* AEP, UK, E model

CLASS 1

LASER PRODUCT

This label is located on the bottom of the chassis.

ATTENTION AU COMPOSANT AYANT RAPPORT
A LA SECURITE!!

LES COMPOSANTS IDENTIFIES PAR UNE MARQUE A SUR LES
DIAGRAMMES SCHEMATIQUES ET LA LISTE DES PIECES SONT
CRITIQUES POUR LA SECURITE DE FONCTIONNEMENT. NE
REMPLACER CES COMPOSANTS QUE PAR DES PIECES SONY
DONT LES NUMEROS SONT DONNES DANS CE MANUEL OU
DANS LES SUPPLEMENTS PUBLIES PAR SONY.



¢ CD Playback:

You can play CD-DA (also containing CD TEXT*'), CD-R/CD-
RW (MP3/WMA files also containing Multi Session and ATRAC
CD (ATRAC3 and ATRAC3plus format).

Type of discs

Label on the disc

CD-DA

iSE

Recordable

lise

DIGITAL AUDIO

ReWritable

MP3
WMA
ATRAC CD

s

Recordable

iSE

Recordable

IS

ReWritable

ISE

ReWritable

*1 A CD TEXT disc is a CD-DA that includes information such as

disc, artist and track name.

EXTENSION CABLE AND SERVICE POSITION

‘When repairing or servicing this set, connect the jig (extension cable)

as shown below.

¢ Connect the MAIN board (CN751) and the SERVO board (CN2)

with the extension cable (Part No. J-2502-076-1).

MAIN BOARD

CN751

J-2502-076-1

SERVO BOARD
CN2

MEX-1GP
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O UNLEADED SOLDER
Boards requiring use of unleaded solder are printed with the lead-
free mark (LF) indicating the solder contains no lead.
(Caution: Some printed circuit boards may not come printed with

the lead free mark due to their particular size.)

(lr/ : LEAD FREE MARK

Unleaded solder has the following characteristics.

Unleaded solder melts at a temperature about 40°C higher than

ordinary solder.

Ordinary soldering irons can be used but the iron tip has to be

applied to the solder joint for a slightly longer time.

Soldering irons using a temperature regulator should be set to

about 350°C.

Caution: The printed pattern (copper foil) may peel away if the
heated tip is applied for too long, so be careful!

Strong viscosity

Unleaded solder is more viscous (sticky, less prone to flow)

than ordinary solder so use caution not to let solder bridges

occur such as on IC pins, etc.

Usable with ordinary solder

It is best to use only unleaded solder but unleaded solder may

also be added to ordinary solder.

2-1.
2-2.
2-3.
2-4.
2-5.
2-6.
2-7.
2-8.
2-9.
2-10.

3-1.
3-2.
3-3.

3-5.
3-6.
3-7.
3-8.
3-9.
3-10.
3-11.
3-12.
3-13.
3-14.
3-15.
3-16.

4-1.
4-2.
4-3.
4-4.
4-5.
4-6.
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SECTION 1
GENERAL

This section is extracted
from instruction manual.

¢ LOCATION OF CONTROLS
¢ US, Canadian Model

Main unit

Front panel removed

Card remote commander Refer to the pages listed for details. The
corresponding buttons on the card remote

RM-X151 commander control the same functions as those

on the unit.

[1] OFF button

To power off; stop the source.

Volume control dial/select button 10

To adjust volume (rotate); select setup items,

(press and rotate).

Receptor for the card remote
commander

[4] BTM/CAT*' button 9
To start the BTM function (press and hold).

[5] Display window
[6] DSO button 2

3 To select the DSO mode (1, 2, 3 or OFF).
v The larger the number, the more enhanced
the effect.

OPEN button 5

e CONNECTIONS
¢ US, Canadian Model

GP*?/ALBM*? +/- buttons**
To skip groups/albums (press); skip groups/
albums continuously (press and hold).

[9] SEEK —/+ buttons
CD:
To skip tracks (press); skip tracks
continuously (press, then press again within
about 1 second and hold): reverse/fast-
forward a track (press and hold).
Radio:
To tune in stations automatically (press); find
a station manually (press and hold).

To connect to your computer.
SENS button
To improve weak reception: LOCAL/
MONO.
[12 SOURCE button
To power on; change the source (GPL
(GIGA PANEL)/Radio/CD/MD*5/AUX/
SAT*1).
MODE button 9, 11
To select the radio band (FM/AM)/select the
SAT tuner band (mode)*'/select the unit*®.
SCRL (scroll) button 8

To scroll the display item.

Disc slot 5
To insert the disc.
The following buttons on the card remote
commander have also different buttons/functions
from the unit.
<= (I<<)/=> (»»1) buttons
To control CD/radio, the same as
~/+ on the unit.
VOL (volume) +/- button
To adjust volume.

ATT (attenuate) button
To attenuate the sound. To cancel, press
again.

SEL (select) button
The same as the select button on the unit.

1 (+)/¥ (-) buttons
To control CD, the same as +—
on the unit.

Number buttons
To receive stored stations (press); store
stations (press and hold).

*1 When the SAT tuner is connected.

*2 When an ATRAC CD is played.

*3 When an MP3/WMA is played.

*4 If the changer is connected, the operation is

AUDIO OUT REAR*

* AUDIO OUT SUB/REAR

B (a) BUS AUDIO IN
(R os e

BUS CONTROL IN

BUS AUDIO IN

Source selector*
Sélecteur de source*
Selctor de fuente*

XA-C40

* not supplied
non fourni
no suministrado

BUS CONTROL IN

different, see page 11.
*5 When an MD changer is connected.

CD/MD#5: *6 When a CD/MD changer is connected.
. *7 Only when playing a CD on this unit.

: SEEFa 8 *8 When playing back on this unit.

(®: BBE MP*7 3 Note

I the unitis turned off and the display disappears, it
cannot be operated with the card remote commander
unless on the unit s pressed, or a disc is

To activate the BBE MP function, set
“BBEMP-ON.” To cancel, set

“BBEMP-OFF” § unit
inserted to activate the unit first
(®: PAUSE* "
To pause playback. T 1, press ip
0 pause playback. Zo cancel, press For details on how to replace the battery, see page 15.

To receive stored stations (press); store
stations (press and hold).

EQ3 (equalizer) button 10

To select an equalizer type (XPLOD,
VOCAL, EDGE, CRUISE, SPACE,
GRAVITY, CUSTOM or OFF).
DSPL (display) button 8

To change display items.

RESET button 4

A (eject) button 5

To eject the disc.

Connection example

Notes (H-A)

» Be sure to connect the ground lead before connecting the
amplifier.

e The alarm will only sound if the built-in amplifier is used.

Tip (B-8-0)

For connecting two or more CD/MD changers, the source

selector XA-C40 (not supplied) is necessary.

Exemple de raccordement

Remarques (H-A)

» Raccordez d’abord le cable de mise a la masse avant de
raccorder I'amplificateur.

» L'alarme est émise uniquement lorsque I'amplificateur intégré
est utilisé.

Conseil (B-B-0)

Dans le cas du raccordement de deux changeurs de CD/MD ou

plus, le sélecteur de source XA-C40 (non fourni) est requis.

Ejemplo de conexiones

Notas (H-A)

» Asegurese de conectar primero el cable de conexion a masa
antes de realizar la conexion del amplificador.

e La alarma sonard unicamente si se utiliza el amplificador
incorporado.

Sugerencia (F-B-0)

Si desea conectar dos o mads cambiadres de CD/MD, necesitard

el selector de fuente XA-C40 (no suministrado).
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¢ US, Canadian Model

from car antenna

desde la antena del automévil

AMP REM

BUS AUDIO IN
JAUX IN*2

a partir de I’antenne de la voiture

AUDIO OUT

Supplied with XA-C40
Fourni avec le XA-C40
Sum

trado con el XA-C40

Source selector
(not supplied)
Sélecteur de source
(non fourni)
Selector de fuente
(no suministrado)

XA-C40

-l -

Supplied with the CD/MD changer
Fourni avec le changeur de CD/MD
Suministrado con

el cambiador de CD/MD

AUDIO OUT
REAR*3

Fuse (10 A)
Fusible (10 A)
Fusible (10 A)

Bluelwh ite striped
ye
Con rayas azules y blancas

J

— @ = =D

Left
Gauche
Izquierdo

Right
Droit
Derecho

Left
Gauche
Izquierdo

Right
Droit
Derecho

Max. supply current 0.3 A
Courant max. fourni 0,3 A
Corriente méax. de alimentacion de 0,3 A

)
<=
e ;( Purple/blacgs!nped

BUS
CONTROL IN

Black
t “oir e
o 3
White
Blanc
Blanco Blue
ABKIz?H ANT REM
\Alhigeél;lacl; striped \
ayé blanc/n Max. supply current 0.1 A
Con rayas blancas y negras Couramprﬁgx. fourni 0,1 A
Gray Light blue Corriente max. de alimentacién de 0,1 A
g::: L Azul celeste

Gray/black striped

Con rayas g

es y negras

Orange/white striped
Rayé orange/blanc

Con

rayas naranjas y blancas

(]

ILLUMINATION

Green/black striped
Rayé vert/noir

Red

Rouge
Rojo

(]

Con rayas verdes y negras

Purple
Mauve
Morado

Yellow
Jaune
Amarillo

Rayé mauve/noir
Con rayas moradas y negras

T‘O

*1 RCA pin cord (not supplied)

Be sure to match the color-coded cord for
audio to the appropriate jacks from the unit. If
Yyou connect an optional CD/MD changer, you
cannot use AUX IN terminal.

AUDIO OUT can be switched SUB or REAR.
For details, see the Operating Instructions.
Aucxiliary optional equipment such as portable
DVD player (not supplied)

Supplied with the auxiliary equipment

Insert with the cord upwards.

-

Cordon a broche RCA (non fourni)

Veillez a faire correspondre le code de
couleur du cordon audio a celui des fiches
correspondantes de I'appareil. Si vous
raccordez un changeur de CD/MD en option,
vous ne pouvez pas utiliser la borne AUX IN.
AUDIO OUT peut étre commuté sur SUB ou
REAR. Pour obtenir plus de détails, reportez-
vous au mode d’emploi.

Appareil auxiliaire en option, par exemple un
lecteur de DVD portable (non fourni)

Fourni avec I'appareil auxiliaire

© Insérez avec le cable vers le haut.

‘0 *1

2]

3

% %

*1 Cable con terminales RCA

(no suministrado)

Aseglirese de hacer coincidir el cable de

audio codificado con colores con las tomas

correspondientes de la unidad. Si conecta

un cambiador de CD/MD opcional, no podra

utilizar el terminal AUX IN.

AUDIO OUT (Salida de audio) puede

cambiarse a SUB (Secundaria) o REAR

(Posterior). Para obtener informacion,

consulte el manual de instrucciones

suministrado.

*4 Equipo opcional auxiliar como un reproductor
de DVD portatil (no suministrado)

*5 Suministrado con el equipo auxiliar

*& Insertar con el cable hacia arriba.

=> 0

5

%

=> O

=-> @

Connection diagram Schéma de raccordement

© To a metal surface of the car
First connect the black ground lead, then connect the
orange/white striped, yellow, and red power input leads.

@ To the power antenna control lead or power
supply lead of antenna booster amplifier

Notes
+ Itis not necessary to connect this lead f there is no power
antenna or antenna booster, or with a manually-operated

telescopic antenna.

« When your car has a built-in FM/AM antenna in the rear/
side glass, see “Notes on the control and power supply
leads.”

© To AMP REMOTE IN of an optional power
ampli
This connection is only for amplifiers. Connecting any other
system may damage the unit

O To the interface cable of a car telephone

© To a car’s illumination signal
Be sure to connect the black ground lead to a metal surface
of the car first.

O To the +12V power terminal which is
energized in the accessory position of the
ignition key switch
Notes
« If there is no accessory position, connect to the +12 V

power (battery) terminal which is energized at al times.
Be sure to connect the black ground lead to a metal
surface of the car first.

« When your car has a built-in FM/AM antenna in the rear/
side glass, see “Notes on the control and power supply
leads.”

@ To the +12V power terminal which is
energized at all times
Be sure to connect the black ground lead to a metal surface
of the car first.

Notes on the control and power supply leads

* The power anterna contol lad (blue) supples +12V 0
when you turn on the

« When your car has Sult i FWAM antenna i the rear/side
glass, connect the power antenna control lead (blue) or the
accessory power input lead (red) to the power terminal of the
existing antenna booster. For details, consult your dealer.

* A power antenna without a relay box cannot be used with this
unit.

Memory hold connection
When the yellow power input lead is connected, power will
always be supplied to the memory circuit even when the ignition
switch is turned off.

Notes on speaker connection

« Before connecting the speakers, turn the unit off.

« Use speakers with an impedance of 4 to 8 ohms, and with
adequate power handling capacilies to avoid its damage.

« Do not connect the speaker terminals to the car chasss, or
connect the terminals of the right speakers with those of the

left speaker.

Do ot connect the grour lead ofthisunitto the negative (-)

terminal of the speake

o ot aftempt to conmect the speakers in paralol.

Connect only passive speakers. Connecting active speakers

(with built-in amplifiers) to the speaker terminals may damage

the unit.

To avoid a malfunction, do not use the built-in speaker leads

installed in your car if the unit shares a common negative (-)

lead for the right and left speakers

+ Do not connect the unit's speaker leads to each other.

Note on connection

If speaker and amplifier are not connected correctly, “FAILURE”

appears in the display. In this case, make sure the speaker and

amplifier are connected correctly.

© A un point métallique de la voiture
Branchez d'abord le fil de masse noir et, ensuite, les fils
dlentrée d'alimentation rayé orange/blanc, jaune, et rouge.

@ Vers le cable de commande d’antenne

électrique ou le cable d’alimentation de

I'amplificateur d’antenne

Remarques

« Il nest pas nécessaire de raccorder ce céble s'il n'y a pas
dantenne électrique ni d'amplificateur d'antenne, ou avec
une antenne télescopique manuelle.

« S votre voiture est équipée d'une antenne FM/AM
intégrée dans la vitre arriére/latérale, voir « Remarques
sur les cables de commande et d'alimentation ».

Au niveau de AMP REMOTE IN de

I‘amplificateur de puissance en option

s'applique i

© A una superficie metalica del automévil

Conecte primero el cable de conexion a masa negro, y

después los cables con rayas naranjas y blancas, amarillo, y

10jo de entrada de alimentacion.

Al cable de control de la antena motorizada

o al cable de fuente de alimentaci6n del

amplificador de sefal de la antena

Notas

« Sino se dispone de antena motorizada ni de amplificador
de antena, o se utiliza una antena telescopica accionada
‘manualmente, no ser necesario conectar este cable.

« Si el automovil incorpora una antena de FM/AM en el
cristal trasero o lateral, consulte “Notas sobre los cables
de control y de fuente de alimentacion”.

A AMP REMOTE IN de un amplificador de

(2]

(<]

C2 trarchament de tout autre Systame risgue

d'endommager I'appare

Vers le cordon de Ilalson d’un téléphone de

voiture

Vers le connecteur du signal d’éclairage de

la voiture

Raccordez d'abord le cble de mise & la masse noir & un

point métallique du véhicule.

A la borne +12 V qui est alimentée quand la

clé de contact est sur la position accessoires

Remarques

« S'il n'y a pas de position accessoires, raccordez la borne
dalimentation (batterie) +12 V/ qui est alimentée en
permanence.

Raccordez d'abord le cable de mise & la masse noir & un
point métallique du véhicule.

i votre voiture est équipée d'une antenne FM/AM
intégrée dans 2 vitr ariérefaérale, voir « Remarques
sur les cables de commande et dalimentation »

A la borne +12V qui est alimentée en

permanence

Raccordez d'abord le cable de mise 4 la masse noir & un

point métallique du véhicule.

Remarques sur les cébles de commande et d’alimentation

« Le cable de commande d'antenne électrique (bleu) fournit une
alimentation de + 12V CC lorsque vous mettez la radio sous
tension.

« Lorsque votre voiture est équipée d'une antenne FM/AM intégrée
dans la vitre arriére/latérale, raccordez le cable de commande
dantenne (bleu) ou l'entrée d'alimentation des accessoires
(rouge) & la borne dalimentation de Iamplificateur d'antenne
existant. Pour plus de détails, consultez votre détaillant.

« Une antenne électrique sans boitier de relais ne peut pas étre
utilisée avec cet appareil

Raccordement pour la conservation de la mémoire

Lorsque le cable d'entrée d'alimentation jaune est raccordé, le

circuit de la mémoire est alimenté en permanence méme si la clé

de contact est sur la position d'arrét.

o

-]

sur le des haut-parle
« Avant de raccorder les haut-parleurs, mettez I'appareil hors

+ Utilisez des haut-parleurs ayant une impédance de 4 & 8 ohms
avec une capacité lectique adéquate pour duter de s
endom

 No raotortiz pas les bormes du systéme de hautparteurs au
chassis de la voiture et ne raccordez pas les bornes des haut-
parleurs droit & celles du haut-parleur gauche.

* Ne raccorde: pas ls cabe de miso & a masse de cet apparil
a la borne négative (-) du haut-parleur

. Neseayos pas do raceorder es haut parieurs en paralile

« Raccordez uniquement des haut-parleurs passifs. Le

de haut- actfs (avec ampli intégrés)
aux bornes des haut-parleurs peut endommager 'appareil.

« Pour éviter tout probléme de fonctionnement, n'utilisez pas les
cables des haut-parleurs intégrés installés dans votre voiture si
Iappareil partage un cable négatif commun (-) pour les haut-
parleurs droit et gauche.

« Ne raccordez pas entre eux les cordons des haut-parleurs de
rappareil

Remarque sur le raccordement

Siles haut-parleurs et l'amplificateur ne sont pas raccordés

correctement, le message « FAILURE » Salfhe, Dans co s,

i€ les h: ien

raccordés.

Esta conexidn es solo para amplificadores. La conexion de
cualquier otro sistema puede dariar ia unidad.

O Al cable de interfaz de un teléfono para

automévil

© A una seiial de iluminacién del automévil

Asegtirese de conectar primero el cable de conexion a masa

negro a una superficie metalica del automovil.

Al terminal de alimentacién de +12V que

recibe energia en la posicién de accesorio

del interruptor de la llave de encendido

Notas

« Sino hay posicién de accesorio, conéctelo al terminal de

alimentacion (bateria) de +12 V que recibe energia sin

interrupcion.

Asegtirese de conectar primero el cable de conexion a

masa negro a una superficie metlica del aummdv/'l

Si el automovil incorpora una antena de FM/AM e

cristal trasero o lateral, consulte “Notas sobre los :ab/es

de control y de fuente de alimentacion”.

Al terminal de alimentacién de +12V que

recibe energia nterrupcion

Asegtirese de conectar primero el cable de conexion a masa

negro a una superficie metalica del automvil.

Notas sobre los cables de control y de fuente de alimentacidn

« El cable de control de la antena motorizada (azul) suministrard
cc de + 12V cuando conecte la alimentacion del sintonizador.

« Si el automovil dispone de una antena de FM/AM incorporada

en el cristal trasero o lateral, conecte el cable de control de

antena motorizada (azul) o el cable de entrada de alimentacion
auxiliar (rojo) al terminal de alimentacion del amplificador de
antena existente. Para obtener mas informacicn, consulte a su
distribuidor.

Con esta unidad o es posible utilizar una antena motorizada

sin caja de relé.

Conexidn para proteccion de la memoria

Si conecta el cable de entrada de alimentacion amarillo, el circuito

de la memoria recibird siempre alimentacion, aunque apague el

interruptor de encendido.

Notas sobre la conexidn de los altavoces

« Antes de conectar los altavoces, desconecte la alimentacion

de la unidad.

Utilice altavoces con una impedancia de 4 a 8 con la

capacidad de potencia adecuada para evitar que se darien.

No conecte los terminales de altavoz al chasis del automdvil,

i conectslos terminales del afavoz derecho con los del

izquie

No canscrs el cable de conexion a masa de esta unidad al

terminal negativo () del altavoz.

No intente conectar los altavoces en paralelo.

Conecte solamente altavoces pasivos. Si conecta altavoces

activos (con amplificadores incorporados) a los terminales de

ltavoz, puede dariar Ia unidad,

« Para evitar fallos de funcionamiento, no utilice Ios cables de
altavoz incorporados instalados en el automovil si su unidad
comparte un cable negativo comun (-) para los altavoces
derecho e izquierdo.

« No conecte los cables de altavoz de la unidad entre si.

(6]

Nota sobre Ia conexion
Si el altavoz y el amplificador no estan conectados
correctamente, aparecerd “FAILURE" en la pantalla. Si es asi,
compruebe la conexion de ambos dispositivos.




* LOCATION OF CONTROLS
* AEP, UK Model

ocation of controls and basic operations

Main unit

1] ¥

Front panel removed

MEX-1GP

fig g [0

) ©

Card remote commander Refer to the pages listed for details. The

RM-X151 corresponding buttons on the card remote
commander control the same functions as those

on the unit.

[1] OFF button

To power off; stop the source.

Volume control dial/select button 12

To adjust volume (rotate); select setup items,

(press and rotate).

Receptor for the card remote
commander

[4] PTY (Programme Type) button 11
To select PTY in RDS.

[5] Display window

[6] DSO button 2

3 To select the DSO mode (1, 2, 3 or OFF).

The larger the number, the more enhanced
the effect.

* CONNECTIONS
* AEP, UK Model

H A &z ©

AUDIO OUT REAR™

* AUDIO OUT SUB/REAR

e BUS AUDIO IN
[ O

BUS CONTROL IN

BUS AUDIO IN

Source selector

Sélecteur de source*
Selettore di fonte*
Geluidsbronkiezer*
0

A-

BUS CONTROL IN

* not supplied
nicht mitgelefert
non fourni
non in dotazione
niet bijgeleverd

OPEN button 5

GP*'/ALBM*2 +/- buttons**
To skip groups/albums (press); skip groups/
albums continuously (press and hold).

[9] SEEK —/+ buttons
CD:
To skip tracks (press); skip tracks
continuously (press, then press again within
about 1 second and hold); reverse/fast-
forward a track (press and hold).
Radio:
To tune in stations automatically (press); find
a station manually (press and hold).

USB jack (Mini-B) 8
To connect to your computer.

[{1 SENS/BTM button 9
To improve weak reception: LOCAL/MONO
(press); start the BTM function (press and
hold).

[12 SOURCE button
To power on; change the source (GPL

MEX-1GP

A (eject) button 5
To eject the disc.

Disc slot 5
To insert the disc.
The following buttons on the card remote
commander have also different buttons/functions
from the unit.
<= (<< )/=> (»»1) buttons
To control CD/radio, the same as
~/+ on the unit.
VOL (volume) +/- button
To adjust volume.
ATT (attenuate) button
To attenuate the sound. To cancel, press
again.
SEL (select) button
The same as the select button on the unit.

4 (+)/¥ (-) buttons

To control CD, the same as (GP/ALBM) +/—
on the unit.

(GIGA PANEL)/Radio/CD/MD*4/AUX).

MODE button 9, 13
To select the radio band (FM/MW/LW)/
select the unit*s. Number buttons

. . To receive stored stations (press); store
AF (Alternative Frequencies)/TA (press)

N stations (press and hold).
(Traffic Announcement) button 10 | wh ATRAC CD is played.
. * en an is played.
To set AF and TA/TP in RDS. *2 When an MP3/WMA is played.

SCRL (scroll) button 8
To scroll the display item.

Number buttons *3 If the changer is connected, the operation is
th different, see page 13.
%m‘% P8 *4 When an MD changer is connected.
: *5 When a CD/MD changer is connected.
(@): SHUF 8 *6 Only when playing a CD on this unit.
(5): BBE MP*5 3 *7 When playing back on this unit.
To activate the BBE MP function, set N
« » jote
“BBEMP-ON.” To cancel, set If the unit is turned off and the display disappears, it
BBEMP-OFF. cannot be operated with the card remote commander
(®: PAUSE* unless on the unit s pressed, or a disc is
To pause playback. To cancel, press inserted to activate the unit frst.
again.

Radio:
To receive stored stations (press); store
stations (press and hold).
EQ3 (equalizer) button 12
To select an equalizer type (XPLOD,
VOCAL, EDGE, CRUISE, SPACE,
GRAVITY, CUSTOM or OFF).
DSPL (display) button 8
To change display items.
RESET button 4

Tip
For details on how to replace the battery, see
“Replacing the lithium battery of the card remote
commander” on page 17.

Connection example

Notes (HA-A)

* Be sure to connect the earth lead before connecting the
amplifier.

* The alarm will only sound if the built-in amplifier is used.

Tip (A-8-0)

For connecting two or more CD/MD changers, the source

selector XA-C40 (not supplied) is necessary.

Anschlussbeispiel

Hinweise (A-A)
i ey Y

ie ingt zuerst das an, bevor Sie
den Verstérker anschlieB3en.
* Der Warnton wird nur ausgegeben, wenn der integrierte
Verstérker verwendet wird.
Tipp (A-B-0)
Zum Anschlie3en von zwei oder mehr CD/MD-Wechslern wird der
I al XA-C40 (nicht mitgelie Otic

Exemple de raccordement [2]

Remarques (HA-A)

* Raccordez d'abord le céble de mise & la masse avant de
connecter 'amplificateur.

* Lalarme est émise uniquement lorsque I'amplificateur intégré
est utilisé.

Conseil (A-8-0)

Dans le cas du raccordement de deux changeurs de CD/MD
ou plus, le sélecteur de source XA-C40 (non fourni) est
indispensable.

Esempio di collegamento

Note (H-a)

* Assicurarsi di collegare il cavo di terra prima di collegare
I'apparecchio all'amplificatore.

* Lallarme viene emesso solo se & in uso I'amplificatore
incorporato.

Suggerimento (H-B-Q)
Per collegare due o pit cambia CD/MD, occorre utilizzare il
selettore di fonte XA-C40 (non in dotazione).

Voorbeeldaansluitingen

Opmerkingen (H-A)
* Sluit eerst de aarddraad aan voordat u de versterker aansluit.
« U hoort de pieptoon alleen als de ingebouwde versterker wordt
gebruikt.
Tip (B-8-0)
Om twee of meer CD/MD-wisselaars aan te sluiten, hebt u de
i iezer XA-C40 (niet bijg odig.
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Auxiliary equipment such as portable

2.B. der tragbare

de DVD portable (non fot
Apparecchio ausiario quale un etore
ne)

DVD por
Optionel

fe (non in
ratuur zoals de draagbare

DVD-spelr(met bigeleverd)

" Hi

* Note for der, * Bomarquo sur
Janten

5] votr antene de volture st de ops

Yo an
Organizaton for Standardzaon) tpe,  1S0-Norm (150 = ntemational
to connect

1 Nota per.
e aolauo s o b
1SO (International Organization for

use the supplied adaplor
it First connect the car aerial 1o the. emationle

tizzare [adattatore
la. Collegare

Indien uw auto is uitgerust met een
antonne an hetypo 15O (niomatonal
Organization for Standardization),

et s speiaton met s

supplied adaptor, then connect it o the  entspricht, schiieBen

. St

@ pour.
(orome da. volure & Tacaptateur fouri
o, ensuie, &

mitgelieferten Adapters @ an. Verbinden
t die Fahrzeugantenne mit dem

prima I hi
alladattatore in dotazione, quindi
legarla all /e

rst de auto-antenne aan
roeioerdt soapror on vareloens do

+2 Cavo a piedini RCA (non n dotazione)

2 Tlpstekkersnoer (nie bigelever)
+ Zorg ervoor dat de Kieurcode van

B sur o match he colour <o igoloirion Achprerund voronden 96 Fapparal sl
for audio to the appropriate | on it der Antennenbichse rohe ACA (non fourn)
o the . you conmet an optionat | des Haupiger
3 AUXIN couleur du
T etion Sl Gt s farbcodierte prises mnesocndan o5 do apparal S

rminal
KBS our
REAR. Fordetals, seothe Spering oo i e iy en
uction ‘gesondert erhalticher COMD-Wechsler _ borne AUX
s Sapotdwin the ausiary equipment angeschlossen i, kann der Anschiuss  * AUDIO OUT peut étre commuté sur SUB
# Insert with n. ‘ou REAR, Pour obtenir plus de détails,
+ Supplied with XA-C40 SUB remploi.

un changeur de
apton.vous e pouvez pas utiset ia

COMD

AUX IN nicht
+ AUDIO OUT k:
und REAR

lle prese cchio.
5o vine collgato un canbia COMD
ionale, non é possibile utlizzare il
rminale AUX IN.
** AUDIO OUT pud sssere impostato
5u SUB o su REAR. Per u
iformazion, consuitare, | manuale o

Y-

Naheres hierzu finden Sie in der + Inséroz avec le cable vers le haut
XA-C40

/aat. Als u een optionele CD/MD-
wisselaar aansiut, kunt u de AUX IN
aansluiting niet gebruiken.

* AUDIO OUT kan worden ingesteld
op SUB of REAR. Raadpleeg de
gebruiksaanwiizing voor meer informatie.

+ Geleverd bij de optionele apparatuur

Bodienungsanleitun +1 Fourni avec le " s XA-G40
#5 Wit den Zusatzgeraten mitgelifert *7 In dotazione con il modello XA-C40
- +4 Wit dom Kabel nach oben einsetzen
'AUDIO OUT +1 Mit dom XA-C40 geliofort
FRONT
BUS AUDIO IN Source select
urce selector
*from car aerial JALXIN (not supplied)
von Autoantenne Signalquellenwahler
de Iantenne de Ia voiture s QTS st
o ee e o) "°® | Wit dom COMD-Wochslr galotert
Sotmtiore i tonte | Fourni avec le changeur de CO/MI
AUDIO OUT Slchemnﬂ (‘0 A - o A asione) In dotazione con il cambia CO/MD
PR Fusivie dotas
Fusile (107)
I3 ) ey | etbissieerd)
Max. supply current 0.3 A T
max, X P D
A b 13 57
fornita 0,3 A y = —
Max. voedir 3 from the ca
AMP REM  Blaumivi gestreept Vom Lautaprecheranachiuss e Fahrzeugs Tiir
- Q == dela voiture
dal connettore del diffusore dellauto
van de autoluidsprekerstekker
2 4 6 8
Light blue. Speaker, Rear, Right ‘Speaker, Front, Left
Hellblau 5 7 Lautsprecher hinten rechts Lautsprecher vorne links
Bleu ciel 1 + parleur, arriere, droit | 5 +|  Haut-parieur, avant, gauche
Azzurro < from the car's power connector Purple Diffusore, posteriore, destro Diffusore, anteriore, sinistro
AT Lichtblauw 'vom Stromanschiuss des Fahrzeugs Violett Luidspreker, achter, rechts Luidspreker, voor,links
0 = B o lmertationde s vituro ] Mawe Spesker, Rar, ght
al connettore di alimentazione dell'auto Paars Lautspracher hinien rechts Lautsprecher vorne links.
van de autovoedingsstekker 2 - roit | 6 - | Hauepariour,avat gauche
2 6 8 Difusere,postenore, dostro Diftusore, anteriore, s
Luldspreker, achter, echt spreker,vooe ks~
diagram” on continuous power supply Red switched power supply ‘Speaker, Front, Right Speaker Rear Lot
Naheres dazu finden Sie im , Stromanschiussdiagramme. Bldttern permanente Stromversorgung Rot | geschaltete Stromversorgung Lautsprechar vorn rechts Lautspr inks
Sie dazu bitte um. 4 ntation continue Rouge ntation commutée 3 ey |* . vant, croit (7 |4 | Hautparieur, Siore, g
alimentazione continua Rosso | alimentazione commutata Ditusore, antoriors, destro Dltysore posterore, Smiete
elrlo = schéma doraccordement dalmentaton » au verso pour Conlinu voeding Rood goschakelds voeding Grau Luidsprker,voor,rechts Grin Luidspreker,achier, inks
Per ulteriori informazioni, vedere “Diagramma del collegamenti di ower aerial control Black earth Grigio Speaker, Front, Right Verde Speaker, Rear, Left
allmentazione” che s trova sul retro. Wotorantennensteuerung Schwarz Masse Grifs Lautsprecher vorne recht Groen
2 5 électrique 8| Noir masse taut-parleur, avant, droit | 8
Ze Blu | comando dellantenna lettrica Nero terra Diffusare, anteriore, destro Difusore, postariors, Ahiatro
Blauw automatische antenne Zwart aarding Luidspreker, voor, rechts
i ply Negatie poary positons 2.4, 6 and 8 havo srped eads.
geschatete o Besion 1.5 and 3 b e St 4
ospostors L 4
Le ool o polaranegaius 4,00 o c gl
6 | o et elpotios 1.3 on 3 hebben goon s
Arancione/ | aimntazions luminazions
Oranjefwit g'mhlh\d.vn.d g vo
chting

Connection diagram Anschlussdiagramm Schémas de raccordement Schema di collegamento Aansluitschema

© An AMP REMOTE IN des gesondert

© To AMP REMOTE IN of an optional power
amplifier
T connection s orly orampfers.Connectng any other
system may damage

erhéltlichen Endverstérkers
Dlcter Aneatlose ot avesenlanien fr Verstrker gedacht.
SchlieBen Sie nichts anderes daran an. Andernfalls kann das

© To the interface cable of acar

Warning

If you have a power aerial without a relay box,

connecting this unit with the supplied power connecting

lead ® may damage the aenal

Notes on the control power py leads

« The power aerial control. lead (b!ue) supﬂlles +12V DC when
you turn on the tuner, or when you activate lhs AF (Alternative
Frequency) or TA (Traffic Announcement) fur

« When your car has built-in F1 UMWILW serial i m \the rearfside
glass, connect the power aerial control lead (blue) o t

:sory power input lead (r wer terminal of the

existing aerial booster. For details, consull your dealer.

. A A power aerial without a relay box cannot be used with this

'y hold connection
Wnenite yellow power input lead is connected, power will
always be supplied to the memory circuit even when the ignition
switch s tuned off.

Notes on nnection

« Before connecting the speakers, tur the unit off.

* Use spaakors wilhan impadance of 4 0 8 ohms,and with

adequate power handling capacities to avoid its

3o not commect e speaker terminas o ihe car chasss, or

connect the terminals of the right speakers with those of the

et speaker

Dorofconnet lhs carth lad of tis uni 1o the negative (-)

terminal of the

- Do ot attempt fo ¢ Sonmact he speakers in parallel.

« Connect only passive speakers. Connecting active speakers
(swithbuitin ampiers) o the speaker terminais may demage
the

+ T avoid a maluncion, do ot use the builtin spoaker eads
installed in your car if the unit shares a common negative (-)
lead for the right and left speakers.

* Do not connect the unts speaker eads to each other

Q An i

eines

Warnung

Wenn Sie eine Motorantenne ohne Relaiskistchen
verwenden, kann durch Anschliefien dieses Gerals mit
dem mitgelieferten Stromversorgungskabel ® di
Antenne beschid gl werden

Hinweise zu den Stet

ind Stromversorgungsleitungen
'Dio Motorantennen-Steueriaiung (bt hoert 115V
Gleichstrom, wenn Sie den Tuner einschalten oder die

AF (Aimaiioquenzauche) od o TA-Fukion

(Verkehrsdurchsagen) aktivieren.
Wenn das Fahrzeug mit einer in

o Au niveau du AMP REMOTE IN d’un
mplificateur de puissance facultatif
o tvordament sxato sovlomont pour.

© A AMP REMOTE IN di un amplificatore di
potenza opzionale

Tapparei.
© Vers le cordon de liaison d’un téléphone de
voiture

Avertissement

Si vous disposez d"une antenne électrique sans boitier
de relais, le branchement de cet appareil au moyen du
cordon u alimentation fourni @ risque d’endommager
Tanten

¢ riserat

© Naar AMP REMOTE IN van een optionele
eindversterker
Deze aans/umng s alleen bedoeld voor versterkers. Door
aan te sluiten kan het apparaat worden

ampliicatori un tpo dl sistema
evitare di causare danni all apparecch
@ Al cavo di interfaccia di un lelelono per auto

Avvertenza

Quando si collega I'apparecchio con il cavo di
alimentazione in dotazione @, si potrebbe danncgglare
I'antenna elettrica se questa non dispone di scatola a relé
Note sui cavi di controllo e di alimentazione

« Il cavo (blu) di controllo dell'antenna elettrica fornisce
i attiva

s "

« Le cable de commande (bleu) fournit du courant continu de
+12 lorsque vous metaz e uner sous tensian ou lorsque
vous activez la fonction AF (fréquence altenative) ou T2

integrierten FM (UKW)MW/LW-Antenne ausgestattet st
schileBen Sie die Motorantennen-Steuerleitung (blau) oder die

sanschluss des Naheres

ulation)
* Lorsque voto volur est quipde duno antenno FMMW

il
sintonizzatore oppure Ia funzione TA (noliziario sul raffico) o
4F (raquenza alernatia),
obile & dotata di antenna FM/MW/LW incorporata
el vetro postriora/atorle, Golegare f cavo (1) o
controllo dellantenna elettrica o il cavo (rosso) di ingresso

boscradid
© Naar het interface-snoer van een
autotelefoon

Waarschu
Indien u een elektrische antenne hebt zonder relaiskast,
kan het aansluiten van dit apparaat met het bijgeleverde
netsnoer @ de antenne beschadigen.

« De antennevoedingskabel (blauw) levert +12 V gelijkstroom
r u de tuner inschakelt of de AF (Alternative
Frequency) of TA (Traffic Announcement) functie activeert.

« Wanneer uw autos uitgerust met een FMMW/LW-antenne

in de achterruit’zijruit, moet u de antennevoedingskabel
(blauw) of de hulpvosdingskabel (rooc) ansiten op de

(GOJLW (PO) i terminale di D etaando
raccordez l ciblo do mmmmﬁ u aniemo (b,su) I del preamplificatore dell antenna esisente. Per ulteriori Raadpleeg uw or meer detai
ioni, consultare ik * Met dit appsraﬂl is ner niet magell/K een automatische antenne

dazu erfahren Sie bei Ihrem Heinder.
s kann nur eine Motorantenne mit Relaiskdstchen
angeschlossen werden.

tromversorgung des Speichers
Wenn die

soires

de rampllcaleur Gontoma ousint Fous s b i
isultez votre revendeur.

Une antenna ectrue sans bolir do rlls e peut pas tre

utilisée avec cet apparei

gel
dor Spelcher stets (auch bel ausgeschareler zandung) mit Fram

versorgt.
Hinweise zum Lautsprecheranschiu:

anschiieBen.
.V

‘Sehalton S das Gerdt aus, bovor Sio die Lautsprecher

mit einer 4

80!
Lautsprecher beschidigt werden.

Vertinden Sio die L autsprecheranschilsse richt it dem
Wagenchassis und ver Slo guch i o Anschilsse
oot it cenon dos inkon Lautsp

Verbindon Sia die Masselstung disses Gerate mioht it dom
negatien () Lautsprecheransenluss

Versuchen e nic, Latsprocherpaale anzuschiogen,

in o Lasprockaransohilesa dases Gerdls

n connex
Vlspeaker o amper are ot “FAILURE"
appears in the display.In this case, make sure the speaker and
ampliier are connected correctly.

o Senlatan S keine
Akiautspigonet (Laussprocher it eingobauton ersiarorm)

e gamarisame nogative () Lafung i den rechten
und den linken Lautsprecher verwendet wi

Verbinden Sie nicht i Lautsprecherkabel des Gerats
miteinander.

Hinweis zum Anschiiefien

Wenn
sind, erscheint

Lautsprecher und Verstéirker nicht nch!rg angeschiossen
t FAILURE* im Display. issern Sie si

i dioser Fa, dass Lautspracher und Verstarker oty
angeschlossen sind.

pour.
Lorsque le cable de commande d'antenne jaune est connecté, le
circuit de la mémoire est alimenté en permanence méme si la clé
de contact est en position d'arrét

Remarques sur le raccordement des haut-parleurs

* Avant de raccorder los haut-pareurs, metie [apparel hors

+ Uilsordes hautpareurs ayant une impdcice do 4 3 onms
et une capacité adéquate sous peine de les endomr

+ Nl pas raceordar o2 bomea G systome db hanperiours au

chéssis de la voiture et ne pas connecter les bornes du haut-

‘parleur droit & celles du haut-parieur gatche.

Ne pas raccorder le cable de mise 4 la masse de cet appareil

12 borns ngaiie () ds hadepareu

+ Ne pas fonter e raccorder s haut-parieurs en paraie.

Connecter uniquement des haut-parleurs passifs. La

connexion de haut-parleurs aciifs (avec des ampiificateurs

intégrés) aux bornes des haut-parleurs pourrait endommager

Tappareil.

Pour éviter tout probléme de fonctionnement, n'utilisez pas les

cables des haut-parleurs intégrés installés dans votre voiture

+ Non 8 possibl usars un antenna elatinca senza scatola a e
con questo apparecchio.
Collegamento per la conservazione della memoria
Quando il cavo di ingresso alimentazione giallo & collegato,
viene sempre fornita alimentazione al circuito di memoria anche
quando linterruttore di accensione & spento.
Note sut colisgamento del diffusor!
« Prima di collegare i diffusori spegn
 Usare iftusor d impedenza compres:
capacit di potenzs adeguata, ment 1 ditocon poretbero
venire
+ Non collgare | ferminal el sistema difusor i tlaio delfauto
n collegare i terminali del diffusore destro a quelli del
diffusore sinistro.
Non collegare il cavo d tera o questo apparecchio al
terminale negativo (-) del
« Non collegare i diftusori in para//elo
+ Assicurarsidi colleare saltanto difusoripassiv, poicha
dotat
Incorporat aiterminaicei ison potrebbe danneggrars
Iapparecct
Far o Dmb/elm i funzionamento,non utizzare i cav de
diffusori incorporat installat nell automobile se /2
condivid un cavo comune negaiv (- per  difusor prsio

ro lapparecctio.

+ o cailegare ra oro i cav el ditusori

zonder relaiskast te gebrui

Instandhouden van het gm-u

Zolang de gele stroomalaad is aangesloten, bljtt de
stroomvoorziening van het geheugen intact, ook wanneer het

contact van de auto word uitgeschakeld.

van de
« Zorg dat het apparaat s uitgeschakeld, alvorens de
luidsprekers aan te sluiten.
+ Gebruik idsprakers mat een impedaniis van 4 tot & Ofm
en let op dat die het vermogen van de versterker k
werken:Als u ot et doet, Kunnon d Ligsprekers emst

3
s

in geen geval de aansluitingen van de luidsprekers

et chassis var de auto en lu de aansluingen van de

echiar e iketkispraka it op i

Verbind de aarddraa it apoaraat et met de negatieve

5 saniuting van o Licprokar

+ Phobeer nooit e hidsprokars paralel ante suten

st (goen actove Iudsprokars (et ingabouwde verstrkers)
isprekeraansluiting van dit appara:

feigen ot bes:h.sarmng Vo 00 Schovs ogeprakers, Sl dus

altd uitsluitend luidsprekers zonder ingebouwde versterker

« Om defecten te vermijden mag u de bestaande
/mdsprekerbedradm in uw auto niet gebruiken wanneer er een

si lappareil dispose d'un cable négatif commun (-) pour les ‘negatieve (-) draad is voor de rechter- en
haut-parleurs droit et gauche. Nota sui collegamenti inkerluidsprekers.
. Ne entre eux les cordo e e il difusore non « Verbind de niet met elkaar.
rappareil. “FAILURE" viene visualizzato nel display. In tal caso, accertarsi Opmerking over sanstuiten
che fcatore e il diff

le ment

Si les enceintes et [amplificateur ne sont pas raccordés

correctement, le message « FAILURE » s'affiche. Dans ce cas,
ue et raccordé:

a
correctement.

Als de luidspreker en versterker niet correct zijn aangesloten,
wordt "FAILURE" in het display weergegeven. In dit geval moet u
zorgen dat de luidspreker en versterker correct zijin aangesloten.



¢ LOCATION OF CONTROLS
* E Model

ocation of controls and basic operations

Main unit

3][4] (6] [7]

Front panel removed

fig 9

Card remote commander Refer to the pages listed for details. The
corresponding buttons on the card remote

RM-X151 commander control the same functions as those

on the unit.

[1] OFF button
To power off; stop the source.

[2] Volume control dial/select button 12
To adjust volume (rotate); select setup items,
(press and rotate).

Receptor for the card remote
commander

[4] PTY (Programme Type) button 11
To select PTY in RDS.

[5] Display window

[6] DSO button 2
To select the DSO mode (1, 2, 3 or OFF).
The larger the number, the more enhanced
the effect.

* CONNECTIONS
¢ E Model

AUDIO OUT FRONT

o

AUDIO OUT REAR

* AUDIO OUT SUB/REAR

Boe

BUS AUDIO IN

* ot supplied
il

OPEN button 5

GP*'/ALBM*? +/- buttons*?
To skip groups/albums (press); skip groups/
albums continuously (press and hold).

[9] SEEK —/+ buttons
CD:
To skip tracks (press); skip tracks
continuously (press, then press again within
about 1 second and hold); reverse/fast-
forward a track (press and hold).
Radio:
To tune in stations automatically (press); find
a station manually (press and hold).

USB jack (Mini-B) 8

To connect to your computer.

[{i] SENS/BTM button 9
To improve weak reception: LOCAL/MONO
(press); start the BTM function (press and
hold).

SOURCE button
To power on; change the source (GPL
(GIGA PANEL)/Radio/CD/MD*4/AUX).
MODE button 9, 13
To select the radio band (FM/MW/LW)/
select the unit*s.

AF (Alternative Frequencies)/TA
(Traffic Announcement) button 10
To set AF and TA/TP in RDS.

[5] Number buttons
CD/MD#**
(@:REP 8
(@: SHUF 8
(®: BBE MP#¢ 2
To activate the BBE MP function, set
“BBEMP-ON.” To cancel, set
“BBEMP-OFF.”
(®: PAUSE*"
To pause playback. To cancel, press
again.
Radio:
To receive stored stations (pres
stations (press and hold).
EQ3 (equalizer) button 12
To select an equalizer type (XPLOD,
VOCAL, EDGE, CRUISE, SPACE,
GRAVITY, CUSTOM or OFF).

DSPL (display) button 8
To change display items.

RESET button 4

tore

MEX-1GP

A (eject) button 5
To eject the disc.

Disc slot 5
To insert the disc.

The following buttons on the card remote
commander have also different buttons/functions
from the unit.

<= (l¢<)/=> (»¥1) buttons
To control CD/radio, the same as
~/+ on the unit.

VOL (volume) +/- button
To adjust volume.

ATT (attenuate) button
To attenuate the sound. To cancel, press
again.

SEL (select) button
The same as the select button on the unit.

4 (+)/¥ (-) buttons
To control CD, the same as +-
on the unit.

SCRL (scroll) button 8
To scroll the display item

Number buttons
To receive stored stations (press); store
stations (press and hold).

*1 When an ATRAC CD is played.

*2 When an MP3/WMA is played.

*3 If the changer is connected, the operation is
different, see page 13.

*4 When an MD changer is connected.

*5 When a CD/MD changer is connected.

*6 Only when playing a CD on this unit.

*7 When playing back on this unit.

Note

If the unit is turned off and the display disappears, it

cannot be operated with the card remote commander

unless (SOURCE) on the unit is pressed, or a disc is

inserted to activate the unit first.

Tip
For details on how to replace the battery, see
“Replacing the lithium battery of the card remote
commander” on page 17.

Connection example [2]

Notes (A-A)

* Be sure to connect the earth lead before connecting the
amplifier.

* The alarm will only sound if the built-in amplifier is used.

Tip (A-B-O)

For connecting two or more CD/MD changers, the source

selector XA-C40 (not supplied) is necessary.

gagiEzE [2]

i (A-A)

o SEIAEEREUN 28 2 il A,
o RAEEMNERNBOREN, BT SR HAE.

#7 (|A-B-O)
FHEEE 0 BEES CD/MD HREYL, WA R s
XA-C40 (IEFHH) .



MEX-1GP

¢ E Model

BUS AUDIO IN
/AUX IN*2

from car aerial
RARFERE
AUDIO OUT

Blue/white striped

o Fuse (10 A) BUS
REAR*3 Syt irtigh) CONTROL IN

Supplied with XA-C40
BT XA-C40

REMOTE

AMP REM e
- e/ aegg )
Max. supply current 0.3 A ggk Q
BAHER 0.3 A @
wp @
Let oy ANT REM
Whiteblack striped " ) wp @
B/ BE R lax. supply current 0.1 A
BARMO.1 A
o ;rgv Light blue
prite] ATT
Right 4 s E ) =y O
-] Grey/black striped
R/ BERY Orange/white striped [+)
_ Be/aafs ILLUMINATION
Green ==y e

e —& Purplelblaok striped
X

Left o @
o
P L ] Red 4
) Green/black striped L ae
a6 BEFL =» O
0 Purple Yellow o
C AN e > @

Supplied with the CD/MD changer
BT D/ IRERH

*1 RCA pin cord (not supplied)

2 Be sure to match the colour-coded cord for
audio to the appropriate jacks from the unit.,
If you connect an optional CD/MD changer,
you cannot use AUX IN terminai.

* AUDIO OUT can be switched SUB or
REAR. For details, see the Operating
Instructions.

* Auxiliary optional equipment such as
portable DVD player (not suppiied)

* Supplied with the auxiliary equipment

* Insert with the cord upwards.

= RCA f[ ML (fFHHE)
*2 PIREH SATE L &EJ:M&MJE?MHXJ
RI. ;zu#ymunaq CD/MD M, M
A§ TR AUX IN BT
*3 AIIDIO UT BfEE §IIB of REAR. 1REEA
152 FREE B R 5.
N‘M:ﬁ’;l’];ﬁé t\lm’éﬂi IND

Ipix
hid Bﬁ’ﬁTﬁﬁ)ﬂQé
o WAL EREA

i e

@ To a metal surface of the car
First connect the black earth lead, then connect the orange/
white stripped, yellow, and red power input leads.

@ To the power aerial control lead or power
supply lead of aerial booster amplifier
Notes
* [tis not necessary to connect this lead if there is no power

aerial or aerial booster, or with a manually-operated
telescopic aerial.
* When your car has a built-in FM/AM aerial in the rear/side
glass, see “Notes on the control and power supply leads.”
© To AMP REMOTE IN of an optional power
amplifier
This connection is only for amplifiers. Connecting any other
system may damage the unit.
© To the interface cable of a car telephone
© To acar’s illumination signal
Be sure to connect the black earth lead to a metal surface
of the car first.
@ To the +12 V power terminal which is
energized in the accessory position of the
ignition key switch
Notes
» [f there is no accessory position, connect to the +12V
power (battery) terminal which is energized at all times.
Be sure to connect the black earth lead to a metal surface
of the car first.

* When your car has a built-in FM/AM aerial in the rear/side
glass, see “Notes on the control and power supply leads.”

@ To the +12V power terminal which is
energized at all times
Be sure to connect the black earth lead to a metal surface
of the car first.

10

Q EEEER
ﬁé‘ﬁ&%%m&ﬂ@#% RREEBO/AORN. BOLK
e PR

2] %E&ﬁbiﬁﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁﬁ&%ﬂﬁﬁ&ﬁ%mE&;‘JEE
. MPRAAREHRET R, B FHEARE,
MTCTHEHEI S 2R
o ERESE/ BN AN E /AN R, ES0E RT

o] S AR 2 R
© EEMMTNEFUARN AMP REMOTE IN
DLAE R (GE F T IO e MR ELE 2 S BRI AL
(4] Eiiﬁﬁ&w‘zﬁuaazﬁ
0 ESERNAGS )
DG TR (S HET B e B R
(6] % Eéﬂz V BRET, ZRFERKFRMHEAE
1=

P

o WREHMOEOE, WERZE 12 v WR (Fhil) i
T, TR TE R
BRE SR ORI R SR 2R EMRE -

o HRFRG/MBPNANE /A R, ESH “XT
EHSLMRRE ARSI .

Q £ +12 V BiRnT, ZnTFREELFEERS
AR E G R SN e




| SET |

l

2-1. SUB PANEL ASSY
(Page 12)

l

SECTION 2
DISASSEMBLY

Note: This set can be disassemble according to the following sequence.

(Page 12)

2-2. CD MECHANISM BLOCK

l

!

2-3. MAIN BOARD 2-4.
(Page 13)

CHASSIS (T) SUB ASSY
(Page 13)

2-10. SERVO BOARD

(Page 16)

2-5.

ROLLER ARM ASSY
(Page 14)

\

CHASSIS (OP) ASSY
(Page 14)

2-8.

SL MOTOR ASSY (M902)
(Page 15)

2-7. OPTICAL PICK-UP
(Page 15)

2-9. LE MOTOR ASSY (M903)
(Page 16)

MEX-1GP

11
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Note: Follow the disassembly procedure in the numerical order given.

2-1. SUB PANEL ASSY

B two claws

B two claws

D flexible flat cable (22 core)
two screws (CN602)

(+PTT 2.6 x 6)

sub panel assy

2-2. CD MECHANISM BLOCK

[) bracket (CD)
W CD mechanism block

) two screws
(+PTT 2.6 x 4)

12
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2-3. MAIN BOARD

P two screws
(+PTT 2.6 x 8)

© three screws
(+BTT 2.6 x 5)

© MAIN board

D insulating sheet

2-4. CHASSIS (T) SUB ASSY

@ two screws
(+P 1.7 x 2.2)

two screws
(+P1.7x 2.2)

chassis (T) sub assy

13
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2-5. ROLLER ARM ASSY

f washer
N -

gear (RA1)

D roller arm assy

© spring (RAL-B) —

2-6. CHASSIS (OP) ASSSY

® chassis (OP) assy

® coil spring (damper)

lever (D)

O washer

D optical pick-up (16 core)
S (CN1)
O gear (LE1) \@ two coil springs (damper)

slider (R)

tension spring (KF60)

Remove the six solders.

14



2-7. OPTICAL PICK-UP

2-8. SL MOTOR ASSY (M902)

chucking arm sub assy

ﬁ/a screw
(+B 1.4 x 5)

(+P 1.4x 1.8)

SL motor assy (M902)

MEX-1GP
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2-9. LE MOTOR ASSY (M903)

ear (LE) ass & screw
gear (LE) assy (+M 1.7 x 2.5)

D bearing (LEB-N)

screw washer

M 1.7x 2.5
(i4] ZII?/I t?rz’tl;ed lock screws (+ x 2.5) / gear (LET)
~ lever (D)
\/ |

bracket (LEM-N) X

@® screw /? %‘ﬁ ® LE motor assy o
(+M 1.7 x 2.5) “® 2 : S - >
DA ¢
O screw /@‘9/ ~
(+P 1.7x 2.2) 7] ; :
slider (R)
leaf spring (LE)

Remove the two solders.

2-10. SERVO BOARD

SERVO board

Remove the eight solders.

Remove the three solders.

B optical pick-up (16 core)
(CN1)

16
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SECTION 3
DIAGRAMS

3-1. BLOCK DIAGRAM — CD SECTION —

DETECTOR

|
P2 — P2
Ll

|
o1 PD1

Ll

b Aub 44

|
3 T w

LASER DIODE

|-V AMP
—_— = =0 == = = — = = — = Q) = O = = — —

AUTOMATIC
POWER
CONTROL
Q21

OPTICAL
PICK-UP BLOCK
(KSS1000E)

2-AXIS DEVICE g,

FOCUS/TRACKING COIL DRIVE,
SLED/SPINDLE/LOADING

FCS—

AGCI RFEQO(83)

RFI
RFRPI

RF AMP,DIGITAL SERVO,
DIGITAL SIGNAL PROCESSOR
IC2

(FOCUS)

Laasss)
(TRACKING) m .

!7@ ~ v
S X ‘

///(
57 |

Sl

@
£g
mo

oS

M901
(SPINDLE)

M903 10) vOL+
FWD
(LOADING) @b VOL=
REV 28,

MOTOR DRIVE
Ic1

OPIN4+
16) VO4- OPIN4-(26 9)F00
15) V04+ 0POUT4 (25)

OPIN3+
18) V03~ OPIN3-(23 10 TRO
17) V03+ 0POUT3 (22)

14) vo1+ 0POUT1 (4
13) vo1- opPouT2(7

BIAS (20)
12) v02+ MUTE (21)
11) vo2-

12) FMO
13) DMO

L0 @0
RO (27,

PIO3
PI0O
MSTBY
ZDET
/RST

/CCE
BUCK(CLK)
BUS3(SI)
BUS2(S0)
BUST
BUSO

MEX-1GP

* R-ch is omitted due to same as L-ch.
» Signal Path

B> :CD PLAY

I ==>
=2 = oL sycwm
R-CH (Page 19)
UNISI (56 UNLSI
RXD (25)
UNISO (57 UNI_SO
TXD (26)
UNICKI 58 UNI_CLK 9 MAIN
BUS_ON (50, BUS_ON SECTION
D6 S BU_IN &1 BU_IN (Page 19)
DEC_INT RETX (% SVS_RST
DEC_SSTBY A_ATT 60 AATT
o) zvizy LINKOFF (59 LINK_OFF
CD_XRST
CD_XCCE SYSTEM GONTROL
CD_BUCK 16801 (1/4)
CD_BUS3
CD_BUS2 EJECT_OK (61 97) EJECT_OK
CD_BUST
CD_BUSO MECON (3
CDON (64
cD ZMUTE (66
SYSTEM CONTROL
IC3  MECON_CHK (67 MEGHA+6V
CDON_CHK (68 SERV0+3.3V
X1
X2 % +1'5|\CIBREG
16.934MHz

X0
+1.5V=—  SWITCH
023
SW1 rMo——(z;e MEC_DSW
(DOWN) +15V
SW2 r« 0—{(53) MEC_SELFSW
(SELF)
1.5V_ON

(Iﬁxnvf!l') r@ O—=(42) MEC_LIMIT

6) DRVON

43) MEC LOAD

17

44) MEC EJECT

CDON_1500MV (1

17

+1.5V ON/OFF
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3-2. BLOCK DIAGRAM — MEMORY SECTION —

USB I/F
10902
BUS SWITCH CODEC D/A CONVERTER Iégge
CN901 GND |4 o 1C915 1C911 1C908
ot (52) DPRS 3
D+ |30 ) 79) DP DIPO N DAC_DATA (i3
< D- |20 47) DM S C_BCK
Dio7 |2 -
vBUs [1o T—» DMRS =& C_LRCK (09
C_MSCK
SD_A(4) (34)
(43) XsCo SD_A(0) (36)
X1003 SD_A(11) (41)
12MHz SD_A(5) (33)
42) XSC!
SYSTEM CONTROL
@7—‘719 LED 1801 (2/4)
LED921
e SDA_0 (0} :LMA*EAT 18) SL_MA_DAT
SCL_0 () MLA—"Q’E—D:i 30) SL_MA_CLK
NEINT(0) oL 19) MA_SL_DAT
BUS SWITCH NEINT(T) MA_SL_REQ D L T
16916
SM_REB (6 RE_\_RE BE . 57)sD_CKE
WPB (26 WP_\_WP
SM_RB (1 BU\/?/E SVUESY @) () 0SC_16M_0UT (5)
SM_WEB (5 D(6) X1002
sm_cego (5 gfg gfg % SD_CSN £16.9344MHz
SM_CLE (4 TN SD,DQM 0SC_16M_IN (56)
SM_ALE (2 (26) SD_CLK
38) RESETJ NRESET (33 16) MA_SL_RST
Q VGO RESET \E -~
1C910
RESET
= MRSt @ @
, +1.8V REG.
16904
33V +1.8V =—B)vouT  VIN (3) N SEG4
+5V -—
+3.3V REG. (SDRAM) +3.3V REG. +5V REG.
1905 D921 } D922 1c903 10901
Pl ¢ 2)V.0 VIN( 5) VOUT VIN (4 DISP+B
V.0
+3.3V
‘ * R-ch is omitted due to same as L-ch.
* Signal Path
222> : MEMORY PLAY
MEX-1GP

AUDIO_L

KEY
SECTION

(Page 20)



3-3. BLOCK DIAGRAM — MAIN SECTION —

(Page 18)
MEMORY
SECTION

cD
SECTION
(Page 17)

PJ601
(ANTENNA)

MEX-1GP

ELECTRONIC VOLUME

Q301 ;

MEX-1GP

BUS

G

~H

AUDIO IN

66 66 51

 R-CH is omitted due to same as L-CH.
« Signal Path

2> :CDPLAY
>  : TUNER (FM/AM)
> :BUSAUDIO
22> : MEMORY PLAY

KEY
SECTION ®{ DOOR_DET

(Page 20) SYS_RST
BUS_ON

UNI_CLK

CD UNI_SO
SECTION UNI_SI
(Page 17) BU_IN
A_ATT

LINK_OFF

19

19

AUDIO_L —&Z3 =
R-CH ——=(13) DIFFR = = L PJ401
s e R-CH ™ R AUDIO
e > h .
R-CH —=(10) SE1R => POWER AMP => L
TUBOT MUTE MULTI REGULATOR R-CH - R
(TUNER UNIT) AUDIO SELECT 0407 1C100
CNP9OT
1)ANT FL =S 1
1DFL LF+ => FL+
L(4 = LF- => %l FL-
QL
R(3)— R-CH 2
LR+ => ol R
LR- => RL-
VCC8.3V (10)<— AU+BYV 4
VDD5Y (11)~— TUs5v G2 R+
—»—0 | FR-
E2PVDD (15)=— BU+3.3V VIUTE CONTROL D400 R-CH | o3| R
400,401 BATT w3 R
5
SW1 6| AVP-R
TU_SCL (3 gg: sw2 (27 ANT-R
TU_SDA (14)~—> J SYSTEM CONTROL BATT F901 16
1801 (3/4) VP (39) | 38 gatT
VP1
{0 FMP_SW :gLA 2 e VP2 %
4)SCL
S_METER (6 45)VSM
TU_MUTE (7 I9TU_ATT REGT (30— AU+8V
E2P_SCL (16 25)EEP_CKO REG2 (37— U-COM+5V
E2P_SDA (17 24)EEP_SIO REG3 (31) SERV0+3.3V
16)ACGND REG4 (33— MECHA+6V
22)STB REGS5 (34— DISP+B
25)DIAG
i QuAlTy (5 I 49QUALITY |
' 1
‘ :
| ‘ ACGC DETECT 7
‘ QUALITY ! ACC
! BU+3:3V SWITCH 1DNSMASK ! L Q00 |
‘ :
‘ 0602 ! TEL-ATT DETECT 13
! RDS B+ SWITCH ! TEL_ATT (63 2901 ATT
! 0603,604 :
: ILL DETECT 14
! ; 912 ILL
w : 15
| RDS_0UT (9 55)DAVN : TEST
!
! scL ; +5V REG L]
: Soh : TU+5V 601 AU+8V
' 1
‘
! : BUS INTERFAGE CONTROL
‘ ; IC900 BU+3.3V ~—— "33V REE e y.comsy ﬂ
| RDS REGEIVER ! CNJ900
| 10500 ! BATTERY HECK] BUS
L MUTE- | BATT < >
! CONDITION S/B SHTUATTIN 8) DATA OUT ® 0902 BATT ® (@ | \covtmoLm
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 5 D915
AEP,UK,E MODEL D805 {YCLKIN— paTA110(E ® @
U COM+3.3V @)IN out(®) 444—1——\7‘7)RESET @ ©)
LINK ON/OFF 7
RESET 5802 D858 CONTROL @
1802 RESET \ 4 0913,905
,Joy D818 o——=(9)DATA IN
< L TH400
4 A BATT —fmm}—
D804 D857
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3-4. BLOCK DIAGRAM — KEY SECTION —

SYSTEM CONTROL
10801 (4/4)

CN601

FLASH_W @I§

5
O
2 {FLASH
01 WRITER
O
DISPLAY
CONTROL
1C913
RE01 5 ROTARY 59) RE_0 counn
VOoL/
o ENCODER .
PUSH SELECT 22)RE_1 LIQuiD
J LCD_SO0 (28 CRYSTAL
=~ LCD_SCK (29) DISPLAY
KEY MATRIX T [T LCD_CE (27 PANEL
LSW901-908
$902-912,915 39) KEY_IN1
D510, LED916,917
S901 1O i ‘ = ( LCD )
(2] € BACK LIGHT
,i L, ATer B 47) KEY_ACK D ~
‘ Q800 DIMMER (79—| DRIVER @
L. 0904
75 XKEY_ON LED915,922
[SOURCE]
SEG3 (1 LED &
RC_IN1 DRIVER @
CNP900 ;% Iy SEG6 (4 905,906
(REMOTE IN) 41) RC_INO 3
7]
_@—
LED919,920
DISC IN/4)
DOOR INDICATOR >
DOOR_IND (73 B+ SWITCH @
800,801
REMOTE CONTROL
SIGNAL RECIVER
1c912
SIRCS (65 (%)lN
LSW901-908
LED901-914
(KEY ILLUMINATE)
69) NOSE_SW X1A @79 =
X801
S801 == 39 768KHz DISP+B ——
(FRONT PANEL DETECT)H,] ,j), X0A (80
CN501  CNg02
MAIN 16 16 X0 (82
SECTION @{DOOR—DET & X600
(Page 19) % @ 18.432MHz
MEMORY
SECTION @{SEG“
(Page 18)



3-5. CIRCUIT BOARDS LOCATION

SENSOR board

KEY board

e Waveforms

— SERVO Board —

SERVO board

SPEAKER board

tuner unit
(TU601)

MAIN board

SUB board

(CD PLAY)
@ ic2 ® (FEI) @ 1c2® (RF)) @ ic3 @ (x1)
VAV
KRS Approx f
AAANAN/ 1Vp-p 1.1 Vp-p
O &
Approx. 100 mVp-p
12 MHz
50 mV/DIV, 5 msec/DIV 0.5 V/DIV, 0.5 usec/DIV 0.5 V/DIV, 0.2 usec/DIV

@ i1c2® (TE)

Approx. 400 mVp-p

200 mV/DIV, 5 msec/DIV

() I1c2 @ (FNI2), ® (FNI1)

VO
A
NSERLEABEE

0.5 V/DIV, 0.5 usec/DIV

® Ic2® (x)
RS
0.6 Vp-p
R
16.9344 MHz

0.2 V/DIV, 0.2 usec/DIV

(® Ic2 @ (FPI2), @ (FPI1)

0.5 V/DIV, 0.5 usec/DIV

— KEY Board —

MEX-1GP

* NOTE FOR PRINTED WIRING BOARDS AND SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS

THIS NOTE IS COMMON FOR PRINTED WIRING
BOARDS AND SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS.

(In addition to this, the necessary note is
printed in each block.)

For schematic diagrams.

Note:

¢ All capacitors are in uF unless otherwise noted. (p: pF)
50 WV or less are not indicated except for electrolytics
and tantalums.

All resistors are in Q and '/« W or less unless otherwise
specified.

e A :internal component.

[ : panel designation.

Note: Note:

The components | Lescomposants identifiés par
identified by mark A or | une marque A\ sont critiques
dotted line with mark A | pour la sécurité.

are critical for safety. Ne les remplacer que par une
Replace only with part | piéce portant le numéro
number specified. spécifié.

= B+ Line.
== B-Line.
[—1 : adjustment for repair.
Voltages and waveforms are dc with respect to ground
under no-signal (detuned) conditions.
CD mechanism section (1/2), (2/2)
no mark : CD PLAY
Main (1/3), (2/3), (3/3) and Key sections
no mark : FM/MW/LW
< > : CD PLAY
% : Impossible to measure
Voltages are taken with a VOM (Input impedance 10 MQ).
Voltage variations may be noted due to normal production
tolerances.
Waveforms are taken with a oscilloscope.
Voltage variations may be noted due to normal production
tolerances.
Circled numbers refer to waveforms.
Signal path.
2> :CD PLAY
> FM
=  MW/LW
=> :BUS AUDIO
22> : MEMORY PLAY

For printed wiring boards.

Note:

* o—— : parts extracted from the component side.

. : parts extracted from the conductor side.

e O :Through hole.

. : Pattern from the side which enables seeing.
(The other layers' patterns are not indicated.)

Caution:

Pattern face side: Parts on the pattern face side seen from the
(Side B) pattern face are indicated.

Parts face side: Parts on the parts face side seen from the
(Side A) parts face are indicated.

C

These are omitted

@

E

D

Qo

o]
E
{1 — These are omitted

I3 o

ECB
These are omitted

¢ Abbreviation
CND : Canadian model.

Y 1C907 in the key board is not supplied.
The IC907 cannot be replaced. The complete key board
should be replaced.

— MAIN Board —

@ Ico11 ® (0SC_16M_OUT)

16.9344 MHz

1 Wdiv, 20 nsec/div

s

3.3 Vp-p

21

@ 1c600 @ (XTO)
—

2.5 Vp-p
RN

8.664 MHz

1 V/DIV, 50 nsec/DIV

(2 Ic801 @ (X1A)
RS

1.0 Vp-p
RN

32.768 kHz

0.5 V/DIV, 10 usec/DIV
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3-6. PRINTED WIRING BOARDS — CD MECHANISM SECTION — « Refer to page 21 for Circuit Boards Location.
6 | 7 | 8 | 9 | 10 | 11 | 12 | 13 | 14

1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 |

/Ef| : Uses unleaded solder.

[ SERVO BOARDY(SIDE A)

i
1-866-806-

MEX-1GP

[SERVO BOARD]) (SIDE B)
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e iR
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¢ Semiconductor
Location

Ref. No. |Location
IC1 G-2

IC2 -11

IC3 -

B-1
D-2
IC6 D-1
Q2 C-1
Q3 C-2
Q21 B-4

22 22



3-7. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — CD MECHANISM SECTION (1/2) — e Refer to page 21 for Waveforms.

MEX-1GP

A [SERVO BOARD] ome ,E .
(1/2) N -0 Ri0 0 R
' N §—W—ORI7 0 3
1 c6 LRSS
47p ) I 47k o1 Ra3
Lrss 45 0. 4.7k
R57 Fo 0.1
e ez H R44 c44
ca7 5.6 ook | ¥ HI® 0.1
B 0.015 < RS3 5883
| o |03 150k | o " o 15 E R o o) DEC_XMUTE
g : = alolol© 01 075 o _
() Ta)73X7 7170 )6 X(B8)(87)(66 XES )64 )(B3XE2)(E N YEO)E8)X5E)ST)EE)5 )5 X53) (5251
Z X 0 o Off ~ ~ o~ ~ D Z - ML M >IN O
— L <Xxo 8B IS PBBRKRB==-woaon|ifI o
1 LESS Slezaz2ce SRITJG[Eaa oTP33
cas A7) LPFe & EE S e MM S 2 g2 e
| C48 M 1.6 t ¥ ¥ — O O F D 1% o > o TP32
0.01 v (1) ®VRER Sg<zm33 Lo P101
C : 1’ 78) VCOF ~— 1‘ EE T | P100 e RIE 100 REQ
PVSS3 —~ AOUT2 (POS) ?
€50 10000p [RFAC g iy Pt oTP52
€51 0.1 TP38 'mm = 0 IRQ w2 100k 02, 3 BB BIN
€52 0.1 o 1.6° +1.5V ON/OFF SWITCH
| (82) RFRPI -— TEST +1.5V REG c80
— €53 TP39 1.6 ® RFEQo — JCCE 3 R22 100k —W! /CCE
Tp53 0.1 1.6° 3.2 R23 100k [ BUCK
o—¢1 A81) (VRo) «— BUCK (LK)
Sgres 18T o BUS3 S 1) 2.7 R41 100 R24 100k —W—§ BUS3
I\ —
54 10000 1.5 ,0.2 R40 100 R25 100k —W—§
D e 0.1 - T etay YMDIR EIEp ED) 0.5 "R39100 R26 100k —W—§ o
- - - - - "~ «87) TESTR — BUSI : BUSI
I ©56 0.015 1.6 AGCT - 2 BUSO 0.5 R38 100 R27 100K —W—§ BUSO
RFO]Q ’ TCO4A70F-002 3.3 €43 100000 — 4
OPTICAL A\ Eed m RFo -~— RF AMP/DIGITAL SERVO/ — /RsT (1) el CD_RST
PICK-UP . | C24 0.1 TPU11. 4 55) [wbD3 DIGITAL SIGNAL PROCESSOR — wstey (o’ MSTBY
— . BLOCK ot T 0l 226 Loe =
(KSS1000E) 2° 1.5 C60 0.001 0.
16P 5579 Wi 1’
o FCS- 1 i_ (%) Rvss3 3 €72 0.1 = P50
+ 7 R .
' TRK+ 2 (Q4)<ENi 2 =
E . - N oz (g Q
TRK 3 = > (95 “FNI 1
Lo FCs+ 4 Ft L7 si)gpi2 S 2 R2o R37
010 ¢l R12 16 N <> @ 1.6 30 330
. © GND (PDIC C T A ) = — e 33
F 6 m 98) TPI
— QP22 [ave] §H1H = =8 -8 + R3O TPag
Lo ve 7 — 1o @) TNRC I | I I 82 E
PD1 8 —@ " . @ TNI 9 _ _ [ 1 l E l l o _ I I - § g 2
! MON OUT 9 O N N|gl e o € 0 0 & O oln = o - » AU_R]
:TPZS! R11 22k > wislox =z 3300 oo o © 0 > -
o VR 10 100 < @ L G T L oao>> > > L — — X
1=V AWP
F ' Lo GND (LD) 11 ) 1(2) 0000000
LD+ 12 R33
»t @ PD2 R A 12&}) - ] e I B == 0 L
] GND (VCO) 14 ? 1 K < 5 E
o vee 15 3 3 o @ R31
oLy > £ 6 1o P2E b g 8 8 4
L1 H] ~ HH—9 $1H W
—|- S S S
&
G| -— —- g
.
N
=1
B
1 2
— wle| =le| |FL ~ FB3
=+ | = = | = o~
L cat Z(E| £|E g 0 wsa
c13 TO.1 o¢ o4 osoe |~ S =
10000 Fl T SYSPL | g 10
it 8 4,
- 47 "=
H | gzlsr S 2 I‘ 4
021 X s
25B1197K-T-146-R i
PONERCONTROL ";g TP;]
p
o — A3.3V A
— R4 R15 2 %
1.8 9 28 N0 0 ¢ o3
1.97 % ¢ v
1 b ]
—|'_ 3
| R16 L c17 Lad
w3 0.1 >
Y %
_ _ _ _X _ _ \ _ _
N o — ~
J— — ~ ™ ~ wn © ~ o ™ = = -
\Y Y'Y Y YY Y Y YYY Yj
J SERVO BOARD (2/2)
(Page 24)

MEX-1GP

23




MEX-1GP

* Refer to page 21 for Waveform.
* Refer to page 33 for IC Block Diagram.
3-8. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — CD MECHANISM SECTION (2/2) — e Refer to page 36 for IC Pin Descriptions.
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3-9. PRINTED WIRING BOARDS — MAIN SECTION — e« Refer to page 21 for Circuit Boards Location.
2 |

1 |

3 | 4 |

5

| 6 | 7 |

8

/L] : Uses unleaded solder.

10 | 11

-
W
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¢ Refer to page 21 for Waveforms.
3-10. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — MAIN SECTION (1/3) — « Refer to page 33 for IC Block Diagrams.
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3-11. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — MAIN SECTION (2/3) — e Refer to page 35 for IC Block Diagrams.
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* Refer to page 21 for Waveform.
¢ Refer to page 35 for IC Block D

iagram.

3-12. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — MAIN SECTION (3/3) — e Refer to page 38 for IC Pin Descriptions.
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WAIN BOARD (13 (Paqe 26)
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3-13. PRINTED WIRING BOARD — SUB SECTION — « Refer to page 22 for Circuit Boards Location.  /Iff/ : Uses unleaded solder.

i | 2 | 38 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8

T [SUB BOARD] (SIDE A |

B 41
LE

(DISC IN)
) /
1-868-870- | [(11)|
©
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3-14. PRINTED WIRING BOARD — KEY SECTION — ¢ Refer to page 21 for Circuit Boards Location.

i ] 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 |

/&f:| : Uses unleaded solder.
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3-15. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — KEY SECTION (1/2) —
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Y¢ 1C907 in the key board is not supplied.
Thel 7 cannot be replaced. The complete key board
* Refer to page 21 for Waveforms. sha ggé)e o oed P p Y
. i u .
3-16. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — KEY SECTION (2/2) — e Refer to page 40 for IC Pin Descriptions. P
KEY BOARD U1/2) (Page 31)
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* IC BLOCK DIAGRAMS

IC1 BA5968FP-E2 (SERVO Board (2/2))

NC e OUTR OUTF

evel|  [LeveL
SHIFT|  [SHIFT
vo1+(14) + +

IC600 TDA7333013TR (MAIN Board (1/3))

3 |
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ACOUTR
ACINR

ACINL

IC401 TDA7419TR (MAIN Board (1/3))
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IC100 TDA8588AJ/N2/R1 (MAIN Board (2/3))
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IC900 BA8271F-E2 (MAIN Board (3/3))
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RST (2)

BATT (3)

CLK (4)
VREF (5)

DATA1/0

GND (7)

BUS ON
SWITCH
RESET
SWITCH
BATTERY
SWITCH

(19) vce

(13 RST
(12) BUSON
(11) CLK-IN
(10) B/U-C

DATA IN

DATA OUT

35



MEX-1GP

* IC PIN DESCRIPTIONS
* IC3 MB90486BPFV-G-177E1 (CD SYSTEM CONTROL) (SERVO BOARD (2/2))

Pin No. Pin Name /0 Pin Description
1 CDON_1500MV (0] Servo 1.5V power supply control signal output
2to5 NC — | Not used. (Open)
6 DRVON (0] Motor drive mute signal output
7 CD_BUSO I/O | Bus data input/output 0
8 CD_BUST1 I/O | Bus data input/output 1
9 VSS — | Ground
10 CD_BUS2 I/O | Bus data input/output 2
11 CD_BUS3 I/O | Bus data input/output 3
12 CD_BUCK (0] Bus clock signal output
13 CD_XCCE O | Chip enable signal output
14 CD_XRST O | Reset signal output
15 CD_ZDET | Zero detection signal input
16 to 20 NC — | Not used. (Open)
21 VCC — | Power supply pin (+3.3 V)
22 DAC_ZDETL | Zero data detection signal input (L-ch) (Connected to Vss)
23 DAC_ZDETR | Zero data detection signal input (R-ch) (Connected to Vss)
24 NC — | Not used. (Open)
25 RXD | UART RXD data input (MCBUS/Flash data input)
26 TXD O | UART TXD data output (MCBUS/Flash data output)
27 DEC_SSTBY O | SRAM STANDBY mode control signal output
28, 29 NC — | Not used. (Open)
30 DEC_INT | Request signal input
31, 32 NC — | Not used. (Open)
33 AVCC — | Power supply pin (+3.3 V) for A/D converter
34 AVRH — | External reference voltage for A/D converter
35 AVSS — | Ground
36 NC — | Not used. (Open)
37 DEC_XMUTE O | Mute signal output L: mute
38, 39 NC — | Not used. (Open)
40 VSS — | Ground
4 NC — | Not used. (Open)
42 MEC_LIMIT | Sled limit in detection switch signal input
43 MEC_LOAD O | Loading motor signal output (Load direction)
44 MEC_EJECT (0] Loading motor signal output (Eject direction)
45 MEC_INSW | Pack-in detection signal input
46 MEC_DSW | Chucking end detection switch signal input
47, 48 MDO, MD1 | CPU operation mode designation signal input (Connected to Vcc.)
49 MD2 | CPU operation mode designation signal input (Connected to Vss.)
50 BUS_ON I Bus on signal input  L: bus on
51 BU_IN | Backup on/off signal input  H: backup on, L: backup off
52 NC | Not used. (Open)
53 MEC_SELFSW I Disc insert detection switch signal input  L: disc in interruption
54, 55 NC — | Not used. (Open)
56 UNISI | Serial data input
57 UNISO O | Serial data output
58 UNICKI | Serial clock input
59 LINEOFF O | Line off signal output
60 A_ATT O | Audio attenuation signal output H: ATT on
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Pin No. Pin Name /0 Pin Description
61 XFLASH&EJECT_OK | Front panel open signal input  H: eject
62 OPEN_REQ (0] Front panel open/close request signal output Not used in this set.
63 MECON (0] Mechanism deck power supply control signal output
64 CDON O | Servo power supply control signal output
65 XUART | Sony-Bus/MC-Bus change signal input H: Sony-Bus, L: MC-Bus
66 ZMUTE O | Zero detection mute signal output
67 MECON_CHK I MECHA +6V power rising detection signal input
68 CDON_CHK I SERVO +3.3V power rising detection signal input
69 to 74 NC — | Not used. (Open)
75 RSTX System reset signal input
76 NC — | Not used. (Open)
77 X1A — | Sub-clock OUTPUT Not used in this set. (Open)
78 X0A — | Sub-clock INPUT Not used in this set. (Connect to Vss.)
79 VSS — | Ground
80 X0 I Main-clock INPUT (12 MHz)
81 X1 O | Main-clock OUTPUT (12 MHz)
82 VCC — | Power supply pin (+3.3 V)
83 XWD I Not used in this set. (Open)
84 XINIT3 I Not used in this set. (Open)
85 NC — | Not used. (Open)
86 XSJIG I Not used in this set. (Open)
87 to 89 XINITO to 2 I Not used in this set. (Open)
90 to 96 NC — | Notused. (Open)
97 XDES I Destination setting pin
98 XLINE I Not used in this set. (Open)
99, 100 NC — | Not used. (Open)
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* 1C801 MB90488BPF-G-215E1 (SYSTEM CONTROL) (MAIN BOARD (3/3))

Pin No. Pin Name /0 Pin Description
1 ATT O | Audio mute signal output

2to4 NC — | Not used (Open)
5 BEEP (0] Beep signal output
6 VOL_ATT O | Electronic volume ATT control signal output
7 ILL | ILL signal input

810 10 NC — | Not used (Open)
11 VSS — | Ground
12 NC — | Not used (Open)
13 NSMASK O | NS mask signal output
14 NC — | Not used (Open)
15 TU_ATT O | Tuner mute signal output
16 MA_SL_RST O | MA-SL reset signal output
17 NC — | Not used (Open)
18 SL_MA_DAT | SL-MA serial data input
19 MA_SL_DAT (0] MA-SL serial data output
20 SL_MA_CLK | SL-MA serial transfer clock input
21 RE_O | Rotary encoder (Volume) signal input
22 RE_1 | Rotary encoder (Volume) signal input
23 VCC+3.3 — | Power supply pin (+3.3V)
24 EEP_SIO I/O | TU-EEPROM serial data input/output
25 EEP_SCK O | TU-EEPROM serial transfer clock output
26 SA_CLK (0] Spectrum analyzer serial transfer clock output
27 LCD_CE (0] LCD driver chip enable output
28 LCD_SO O | LCD driver serial data output
29 LCD_SCK (0] LCD driver serial transfer clock output
30 MA_SL_REQ O | MA-SL request signal output
31 STB O | Power AMP/RDS power standby signal output
32 AUX O | Bus audio ON signal output
33 IIC_SCK O | lIC bus serial clock output
34 IIC_SIO I/O | IIC bus serial data input/output
35 VCC+3.3 — | A/D converter power supply pin (+3.3V)
36 AVRH+3.3 — | A/D converter reference voltage supply pin (+3.3V)
37 AVSS — | Ground
38 KEY_INO | Key signal input
39 KEY_IN1 | Key signal input
40 SA_DATA | Spectrum analyzer serial data input
41 RC_INO | Remote control signal input
42 VSS — | Ground
43 NC — | Not used (Open)
44 QUALITY | Tuner noise level input
45 VSM | S-meter signal input
46 DST_SEL | Destination setting pin
47 KEY_ACK | Key acknowledgment detect signal input
48 NC — | Not used (Open)
49 MDO | Operation mode setting pin
50 MD1 | Operation mode setting pin
51 MD2 | Operation mode setting pin
52 NC — | Not used (Open)
53 BU_IN | Back-up power supply detect signal input
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Pin No. Pin Name /0 Pin Description
54 TU_ATTIN | Tuner mute zero cross detect signal input
55 DAVN I RDS data input
56 DIAG I Power AMP status signal input
57 NC — | Not used (Open)

58 UNI_SI I Bus control data input
59 UNI_SO O | Bus control data output
60 UNI_SCK (0] Bus control clock output
61 BUS_ON O | Bus ON signal output
62 SYS_RST O | System reset output
63 TEL_ATT I Telephone attenuate detect signal input
64 ACC_IN I Accessory power supply detect signal input
65 SIRCS I Remote control (infrared rays) signal input
66 RAM_BU — | Not used (Pull down)
67 TEST_IN I Test mode detect signal input
68 FLASH_W I Memory mode signal input
69 NOSE_SwW I Front panel detect signal input
70 NC I Not used (Open)
71 NC I Not used (Open)
72 DOOR_SW I Front panel open/close detect signal input
73 DOOR_IND O | Door indicator on/off signal output
74 RC_IN1 I Rotary commander shift key signal input
75 XKEY_ON O | A/D converter power supply control signal output
76 NC — | Not used (Open)
77 RESET Reset key signal input
78 NC — | Not used (Open)
79 X1A | Sub clock input (32.768kHz)
80 X0A (0] Sub clock output (32.768kHz)
81 VSS — | Ground
82 X0 I Main clock input (18.432MHz)
83 X1 O | Main clock output (18.432MHz)
84 VCC+3.3 — | Power supply pin (+3.3V)
8510 88 NC — | Not used (Open)
89 Z_MUTE CD zero cross mute detect signal input
90 NCO — | Not used (Open)
91 DEMO_SEL — | Not used (Open)
92 NC — | Not used (Open)
93 NC — | Not used (Open)
94 CD_ON I CD servo power control request signal input
95 CDM_ON I CD deck power control request signal input
96 NC — | Not used (Open)
97 EJECT_OK O | CD eject OK signal output
98 NC — | Not used (Open)
99 FP_ATT O | Mute signal output
100 FMP_SW O | Tuner/Memory play select signal output
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« 1C902 PL-2518ALQ64 (USB I/F) (KEY BOARD (2/2))

Pin No. Pin Name /0 Pin Description
1 SM_RB | SDRAM ready/busy signal input
2 SM_ALE (0] SDRAM address latch enable signal output
3 SUSPEND (0] Suspend indicator output (Not used (Open))
4 SM_CEL O | SDRAM command latch enable signal output
5 SM_WEB O | SDRAM write enable signal output
6 SM_REB O | SDRAM read enable signal output
7 SM_CEB7 — | Not used (Open)
8 SM_CEB6 — | Not used (Open)
9 SM_CEBS5 — | Not used (Open)
10 SM_CEB4 — | Not used (Open)
11 VCC3 — | Power supply (+3.3V)
12 SM_CEB3 — | Not used (Open)
13 SM_CEB2 — | Not used (Open)
14 SM_CEBA1 — | Not used (Open)
15 SM_CEBO (0] SDRAM chip enable signal output
16 DIO11 I/O | SDRAM data 11 input/output (Not used (Open))
17 DIOO I/O | SDRAM data 0 input/output
18 GND — | Ground
19 LED O | Data access light signal output
20 DIOA I/O | SDRAM data 1 input/output
21 DIO12 I/O | SDRAM data 12 input/output (Not used (Open))
22 DIO2 I/O | SDRAM data 2 input/output
23 DIO13 I/O | SDRAM data 13 input/output (Not used (Open))
24 DIOS3 I/O | SDRAM data 3 input/output
25 VCC25 — | Power supply (+2.5V)
26 WPB (0] SDRAM write protect signal output
27 DIO4 I/O | SDRAM data 4 input/output
28 DIO14 I/O | SDRAM data 14 input/output (Not used (Open))
29 DIO5 I/O | SDRAM data 5 input/output
30 DIO15 I/O | SDRAM data 15 input/output (Not used (Open))
31 DIO6 I/lO | SDRAM data 6 input/output
32 VCC3 — | Power supply (+3.3V)
33 WPBIN | Connected resister to VCC
34 DIO7 I/O | SDRAM data 7 input/output
35 GND — | Ground
36 NC — | Not used (Open)
37 NC — | Not used (Open)
38 RESETJ | Optional external power on reset signal input
39 TEST — | Not used (Open)
40 VCC25 — | Power supply (+2.5V)
41 GND — | Ground
42 XSCI | Crystal oscillation input (12 MHz)
43 XSCO O | Crystal oscillation output (12 MHz)
44 AVCC3 — | Power supply (+3.3V)
45 AGND — | Ground
46 RREF | Connected external reference resister to ground
47 DM I/O | High speed D+ signal input/output
48 DP I/O | High speed D- signal input/output
49 AGND — | Ground
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Pin No. Pin Name /0 Pin Description
50 RPU I Connected resister to VCC
51 DMRS I/O | Full speed D+ signal input/output
52 DPRS I/O | Full speed D- signal input/output
53 AVCC3 — | Power supply (+3.3V)
54 AGND — | Ground
55 AVCC3 — | Power supply (+3.3V)
56 GND — | Ground
57 VCC3 — | Power supply (+3.3V)
58 VCC25 — | Power supply (+2.5V)
59 NC — | Not used (Open)
60 GND — | Ground
61 DIO8 I/O | SDRAM data 8 input/output (Not used (Pull down))
62 DIO9 I/O | SDRAM data 9 input/output (Not used (Pull down))
63 VCC3 — | Power supply (+3.3V)
64 DIO10 I/O | SDRAM data 10 input/output (Not used (Open))
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« 1C911 MC38C8001 (CODEC) (KEY BOARD (2/2))

Pin No. Pin Name /0 Pin Description
1to8 DA_Oto7 I/O | SDRAM data input/output
9to 16 DA_15t08 — | Not used (Open)
17 SD_DQM — | Not used (Open)
18 SD_DQM O | SDRAM command latch enable signal output
19 VDD_33 — | Power supply (+3.3V)
20 VDD_18 — | Power supply (+1.8V)
21 VSS — | Ground
22 SD_CASN/ALE — | Not used (Open)
23 SD_RASN — | Not used (Open)
24 SD_CSN (0] SDRAM chip enable signal output
25 DS_BA(0) — | Not used (Open)
26 DS_CLK O | SDRAM address latch enable signal output
27 SD_CKE O | SDRAM read enable signal output
28 SD_A(11) — | Not used (Open)
29 to 32 SD_A(9) to (6) — | Not used (Open)
33 SD_A(5) | DAC zero flag detect signal input
34 SD_A(4) (0] DAC mode control data output
35 SD_A(10) — | Not used (Open)
36 SD_A(0) (0] DAC mode control clock output
37 t0 39 SD_A(1) to (3) — | Not used (Open)
40 SR_BA(1) — | Not used (Open)
41 SR_A(11) (0] DAC mode control latch signal output
42 to 45 SR_A(12) to (15) — | Not used (Open)
46 SR_A(16) — | Not used (Pull up)
47 SR_A(17) — | Not used (Pull up)
48 SR_A(18) — | Not used (Pull down)
49 SR_A(19) — | Not used (Pull down)
50 SDL_A1 — | Not used (Open)
51 SDA_1 — | Not used (Open)
52 VDD_33 — | Power supply (+3.3V)
53 VSS — | Ground
54 VDD_18 — | Power supply (+1.8V)
55 OSC_16M_OUT O | Crystal oscillation output (16.9344 MHz)
56 OSC_16M_IN | Crystal oscillation input (16.9344 MHz)
57 ADC_VSSA — | Ground
58 ADC_VDDA — | Power supply (+3.3V)
59 t0 63 ADC_IN (0) to (4) — | Not used (Connected to ground)
64 vDD_D — | Power supply (+1.8V)
65 VSS-D — | Ground
66 PLL-VSSA — | Ground
67 PLL-VDDA — | Power supply (+1.8V)
68 USB-VSS — | Ground
69 PADN — | Not used (Pull down)
70 PADP — | Not used (Pull down)
71 USB-vDD — | Power supply (+3.3V)
72 RTC-VDD — | Power supply (+1.8V)
73 OSC-32K-OUT — | Not used (Open)
74 0OSC-32K-IN — | Not used (Connected to ground)
75 RTC-VSS — | Ground
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Pin No. Pin Name /0 Pin Description
76 VDD_18 — | Power supply (+1.8V)
77 VSS — | Ground
78 NEINT (0) I MA-SL serial data input
79 NEINT (1) I MA-SL request signal input
80 NEINT (2) — | Not used (Open)
81 NEINT (3) — | Not used (Open)
82 U_TXD — | Not used (Open)
83 U_RXD — | Not used (Open)
84 SD_CLK — | Not used (Open)
85 SD_CMD — | Not used (Open)

86 to 89 SD_D (0) to (3) — | Not used (Open)
90 VDD_33 — | Power supply (+3.3V)
91 VSS — | Ground
92 VDD_18 — | Power supply (+1.8V)
93 NRESET I Chip reset signal input
94 NTRST I JTEG reset signal input
95 TCK — | Not used (Open)
96 TDI — | Not used (Open)
97 MS — | Not used (Open)
98 TDO — | Not used (Open)
929 TEST — | Not used (Connected to ground)
100 SCL_O (0] SL-MA serial data output
101 DSA_O O | SL-MA serial transfer clock output
102 ADC_DATA — | Not used (Open)
103 DAC_DATA O | DAC serial data output
104 C_LRCK O | Codec left/right clock output
105 C_BCK (0] Codec serial clock output
106 C_MSCK O | Codec master clock output
107 SIO_CK — | Not used (Open)
108 SIO_RDY — | Not used (Open)
109 SIO_RXD — | Not used (Pull up)
110 SIO_TXD — | Not used (Pull down)
111 SPI_NSS — | Not used (Pull down)
112 SPI_MISO — | Not used (Pull down)
113 SPI_MOSI — | Not used (Pull down)
114 VDD_33 — | Power supply (+3.3V)
115 VDD_18 — | Power supply (+1.8V)
116 VSS — | Ground
117 SPI_SCK — | Not used (Pull down)
118 GA (2) — | Not used (Pull up)
119 GA (0) — | Not used (Open)
120 F (14) — | Not used (Pull down)
121 SR_CSN (1) — | Not used (Open)
122 SR_CSN (0) — | Not used (Open)
123 SR_WEN — | Not used (Open)
124 SR_OEN — | Not used (Open)
125 F (3) — | Not used (Open)
126 D (10) — | Not used (Open)
127 D (7) I SDRAM busy signal input
128 D (6) O | SDRAM write signal output

43



MEX-1GP

NOTE:
¢ The mechanical parts with no reference

number in the exploded views are not supplied.

¢ Items marked “*” are not stocked since
they are seldom required for routine service.
Some delay should be anticipated
when ordering these items.

¢ -XX and -X mean standardized parts, so
they may have some difference from the
original one.

4-1. MAIN SECTION

not supplied

SECTION 4
EXPLODED VIEWS

Color Indication of Appearance Parts
Example :
KNOB, BALANCE (WPTHTE) (R]TED)

Parts Color Cabinet’s Color
Accessories are given in the last of this parts list.
Abbreviation
CND : Canadian model

not supplied

MG-611WA-186//Q

not supplied
(SPEAKER board)

The components identified by
mark A\ or dotted line with mark.
\ are critical for safety.

Replace only with part number
specified.

Les composants identifiés par une
marque A\ sont critiques pour

la sécurité.

Ne les remplacer que par une piéce
portant le numéro spécifié.

not supplied

(SUB board)
Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
1 X-3384-259-1 LOCK ASSY 10 A-1151-336-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (AEP,UK,E)
2 1-831-502-11 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT (22 CORE) 11 1-776-207-72 CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (POWER)
3 3-246-441-01 BUTTON (EJECT) (US,CND,E)
4 3-260-247-01 CGUSHION (SUB PANEL) 11 1-776-527-71 CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (ISO) (POWER)
5 3-042-244-01 SCREW (T) (AEP,UK)
F901 1-532-877-11 FUSE (BLADE TYPE) (AUTO FUSE) 10A
6 X-2067-743-1 PANEL ASSY, SUB TU601  A-3220-961-B TUNER UNIT (TUX-032)
7 X-3384-203-1 GEAR ASSY
8 3-713-786-51 SCREW +P 2X3 #1 7-685-792-09 SCREW +PTT 2.6X6 (S)
9 2-050-124-01 SCREW +BTT 2.6X5 #2 7-685-790-01 SCREW +PTT 2.6X4 (S)
10 A-1151-313-A  MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (US,CND) #3 7-685-793-09 SCREW +PTT 2.6X8 (S)
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4-2. FRONT PANEL SECTION
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Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark

51 3-264-712-01 SPRING (OPEN) 58 A-1151-341-A KEY BOARD, COMPLETE (AEP,UK,E)
52 X-2103-349-1 BUTTON ASSY (S) (US,CND) 59 X-2102-798-1 PANEL ASSY, FRONT BACK
52 X-2103-350-1 BUTTON ASSY (S) (AEP,UK,E) 60 3-250-543-21 SCREW (+B P-TITE M2)
53 X-2103-346-1 PANEL (SV) ASSY, FRONT (US,CND) 61 X-2055-358-1 CASE ASSY (for FRONT PANEL)
53 X-2103-347-1 PANEL (SV) ASSY, FRONT (AEP,UK) 62 A-1151-319-A  PANEL OVERALL ASSY, FRONT (US,CND)
53 X-2103-348-1 PANEL (SV) ASSY, FRONT (E) 62 A-1151-339-A  PANEL OVERALL ASSY, FRONT (AEP,UK)
54 X-2103-060-1 KNOB ASSY (S) 62 A-1151-346-A PANEL OVERALL ASSY, FRONT (E)
55 2-630-985-01 GUIDE, LIGHT (VOLUME) LCD901 1-805-933-21 DISPLAY PANEL, LIQUID CRYSTAL (US,CND)
56 2-638-111-01 INDICATOR (USB) LCD901 1-805-940-11 DISPLAY PANEL, LIQUID CRYSTAL (AEP,UK,E)
57 1-780-330-11 CONDUCTIVE BOARD, CONNECTION RE901  1-479-481-12 ENCODER, ROTARY (VOL/PUSH SELECT)
58 A-1151-321-A KEY BOARD, COMPLETE (US,CND)
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4-3. CD MECHANISM SECTION (1)
(MG-611WA-186//Q)

not supplied

~

CHASSIS (T) SUB ASSY
SPRING (LR), TENSION COIL
SPRING (DAMPER), COIL

Ref. No. Part No. Description
101 A-3372-444-C
102 3-253-729-11
103 3-257-892-12
104 3-257-892-01
105 2-345-767-11
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(
SPRING (DAMPER), COIL
SPRING (KF60), TENSION

not supplied
(SENSOR board)

e

NS

Remark Ref. No.

105
108

Part No. Description

106
107
108
#4

3-259-033-01 DAMPER (S)

2-587-505-01 SCREW

A-1132-412-A  SERVO BOARD, COMPLETE
7-627-552-87 SCREW, PRECISION +P 1.7X2.2

Remark
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4-4. CD MECHANISM SECTION (2)
(MG-611WA-186//Q)

not supplied

~ g‘?‘: gﬂ _ not supplied -

N 152 _c
151 RS - -
Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
151 A-1075-644-A CHASSIS (OP) COMPLETE ASSY 156 A-3372-446-A LEVER (SL) SUB ASSY
152 3-316-938-91 SCREW (B1.4X5), TAPPING 157 X-3384-090-3 LEVER (SL) ASSY
A 153 8-820-207-12 OPTICAL PICK-UP (KSS1000E/K1RP) M902  A-3372-447-A MOTOR ASSY, SL (SLED)
154 A-1075-645-A CHASSIS (OP) SUB ASSY (including M901) SW4 1-571-099-11  SWITCH (1 KEY) (LIMIT)
155 A-3372-449-A  ARM SUB ASSY, CHUCKING #5 7-627-850-77 SCREW, PRECISION +P 1.4X1.8
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4-5. CD MECHANISM SECTION (3)

1GP

(MG-611WA-186//Q)

Ref. No. Part No. Description
201 3-348-993-01 WASHER
202 2-186-699-01 GEAR (RA1)
203 A-1075-641-C ARM ASSY, ROLLER
204 2-635-295-11 SPRING (RAL-B)
205 2-635-296-11 SPRING (RAR-B)
206 3-259-469-12 SPRING (LE), LEAF
207 2-134-636-21 SCREW (M1.7X2.5)

48

SCREW (M1.4), TOOTHED LOCK

MOTOR ASSY (B), LE (LOADING)

Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description
208 2-186-696-02 BRACKET (LEM-N)
209 3-345-648-91
210 A-1083-636-A GEAR (LE) ASSY
211 2-186-697-01 BEARING (LEB-N)
M903  A-1166-300-A
#4 7-627-552-87

SCREW, PRECISION +P 1.7X2.2

Remark



4-6. CD MECHANISM SECTION (4)

(MG-611WA-186//Q)

Ref. No. Part No. Description
251 2-186-700-01 GEAR (CHK1)
252 3-344-223-01 WASHER
253 3-259-470-12 GEAR (LE1)
254 3-253-755-41 LEVER (D)

Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description
255 2-630-962-01 WASHER (SLIT)
256 2-590-545-31 GEAR (LE2-M)
257 A-1075-640-B CHASSIS (M) BLOCK ASSY
258 3-348-993-01 WASHER

MEX-1GP

Remark
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KEY

NOTE:

¢ Due to standardization, replacements in
the parts list may be different from the
parts specified in the diagrams or the
components used on the set.

¢ -XX and -X mean standardized parts, so
they may have some difference from the

SECTION 5
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

s

¢ Items marked are not stocked since
they are seldom required for routine service.
Some delay should be anticipated
when ordering these items.

*  SEMICONDUCTORS
In each case, u : u, for example:

The components identified by
mark A\ or dotted line with mark.
A\ are critical for safety.

Replace only with part number
specified.

original one. uA.. :uA.. uPA..:uPA. Les composants identifiés par une
* RESISTORS uPB..: uPB.. uPC..:uPC.. uPD..: uPD.. marque A\ sont critiques pour
All resistors are in ohms. *« CAPACITORS la sécurité.
METAL:Metal-film resistor. uF: uF Ne les remplacer que par une piéce
METAL OXIDE: Metal oxide-film resistor. « COILS portant le numéro spécifié.
F:nonflammable uH: uH
¢ Abbreviation When indicating parts by reference
CND : Canadian model number, please include the board.

Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark
A-1151-321-A  KEY BOARD, COMPLETE (US,CND) 941 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V
A-1151-341-A  KEY BOARD, COMPLETE (AEP,UK,E) 0942 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 16V

ketokdoiokskok ook koo (943 1-137-689-11 TANTAL. CHIP 47uF 20% 16V
0944 1-104-851-11 TANTAL. CHIP 10uF 20% 10V
1-780-330-11 CONDUCTIVE BOARD, CONNECTION (945 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V
< CAPACITOR > (946 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V
0947 1-104-851-11 TANTAL. CHIP 10uF 20% 10V
€901 1-127-692-11 CERAMIC CHIP  10uF 10% 16V (949 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V
€902 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 25V 0950 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 10V
€903 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 25V 0952 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V
C904 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V
G905 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 10V (953 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V
0954 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V
C906 1-119-751-11 TANTAL. CHIP 22uF 20% 16V (955 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 10V
€908 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.001uF  10% 50V 0957 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V
€909 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 10V (958 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 10V
C910 1-165-908-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V
C911 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 16V 0959 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 10V
0960 1-104-851-11 TANTAL. CHIP 10uF 20% 10V
C912 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V €961 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V
C914 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 10V 0962 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V
C915 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 10V (963 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 10V
C916 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V
Co17 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 10V (964 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V
(966 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 10V
C918 1-165-908-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V €967 1-164-847-11 CERAMIC CHIP  7PF 0.5PF 50V
C919 1-104-851-11 TANTAL. CHIP 10uF 20% 10V (968 1-164-847-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 7PF 0.5PF 50V
€920 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 10V (969 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V
€921 1-165-908-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V
0922 1-164-882-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 220PF 5% 16V 0970 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 16V
Cc971 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V
€923 1-164-882-11 CERAMIC CHIP  220PF 5% 16V €972 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 16V
0924 1-165-908-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V 0973 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 16V
€925 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 16V C974 1-125-891-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF 10% 10V
€926 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V
c927 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 10V C975 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 10V
Cc977 1-162-959-11 CERAMIC CHIP  330PF 5% 50V
€928 1-137-689-11 TANTAL. CHIP 47uF 20% 16V (978 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V
€929 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 10V
€930 1-164-847-11 CERAMIC CHIP  7PF 0.5PF 50V < CONNECTOR >
C931 1-164-847-11 CERAMIC CHIP  7PF 0.5PF 50V
0932 1-164-882-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 220PF 5% 16V CN901  1-818-513-21 CONNECTOR (SQUARE TYPE) (USB) 5P (USB)
CN902 1-818-141-11 PLUG, CONNECTOR 20P
€933 1-165-908-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V
C934 1-164-882-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 220PF 5% 16V < DIODE >
€935 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.001uF  10% 50V
C936 1-104-851-11 TANTAL. CHIP 10uF 20% 10V D902 6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B
0937 1-165-908-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V D903 6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B
D904 6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B
€938 1-164-937-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V D905 6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B
€939 1-164-937-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.001uF  10% 50V D906 6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B
€940 1-104-851-11 TANTAL. CHIP 10uF 20% 10V
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Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
D907  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B LCD901 1-805-940-11 DISPLAY PANEL, LIQUID CRYSTAL (AEP,UK,E)
D908  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B
D911 6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B <LED >
D912  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B
D913  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B LED901 6-500-204-01 LED CL-190UB2-X-T (5/BBE MP)
LED902 6-500-204-01 LED CL-190UB2-X-T (4/SHUF)
D916  6-500-701-01 DIODE PGB1010603NR LED903 6-500-204-01 LED CL-190UB2-X-T (DSO)
D917  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B LED904 6-500-204-01 LED CL-190UB2-X-T (3/REP)
D919  6-500-701-01 DIODE PGB1010603NR LED905 6-500-204-01 LED CL-190UB2-X-T (2)
D920  8-719-977-03 DIODE DTZ5.6B
D921 6-500-460-01 DIODE RSX101M-30TR LED906 6-500-204-01 LED CL-190UB2-X-T (1)
LED907 6-500-204-01 LED CL-190UB2-X-T (SCRL) (US,CND)
D922  6-500-460-01 DIODE RSX101M-30TR LED907 6-500-204-01 LED CL-190UB2-X-T (AF/TA) (AEP,UK,E)
D923  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B LED908 6-500-204-01 LED CL-190UB2-X-T (VOL ILLUMINATION)
D938  6-501-167-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-5.1B LED909 6-500-204-01 LED CL-190UB2-X-T (VOL ILLUMINATION)
D939  6-501-193-01 DIODE 1SS355WTE-17
LED910 6-500-204-01 LED CL-190UB2-X-T (MODE)
<FILTER > LED911 6-500-204-01 LED CL-190UB2-X-T (VOL ILLUMINATION)
LED912 6-500-204-01 LED CL-190UB2-X-T (VOL ILLUMINATION)
E1001  1-469-987-21 FILTER, EMI REMOVAL (SMD) LED913 6-500-204-01 LED CL-190UB2-X-T (6/PAUSE)
E1002 1-469-987-21 FILTER, EMI REMOVAL (SMD) LED914 6-500-204-01 LED CL-190UB2-X-T (EQ3)
< FERRITE BEAD > LED915 6-501-235-01 LED NECWB205T-B12QR (SOURCE)
LED916 6-501-339-01 LED NESW505CT-AST (LCD BACK LIGHT)
FB901  1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0 LED917 6-501-339-01 LED NESW505CT-AST (LCD BACK LIGHT)
FB902 1-469-981-21 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD LED921 6-500-653-01 LED SML-512DWT86 (DATA)
FB903  1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0 LED922 6-500-204-01 LED CL-190UB2-X-T (SOURCE)
FB904 1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0
FB905 1-414-760-21 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD <COIL >
FB906 1-500-282-11 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD LF1001 1-400-284-21 COIL, COMMON MODE CHOKE
FB907 1-414-760-21 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD
FB908  1-469-084-21 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD (1005) < SWITCH >
FB909  1-469-084-21 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD (1005)
FB910  1-469-084-21 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD (1005) LSW901 1-786-802-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (OFF)
LSW902 1-786-807-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (DSPL)
FB911  1-469-084-21 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD (1005) LSW903 1-786-807-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED)
FB912  1-469-084-21 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD (1005) (»» PP»1/SEEK+)
FB913  1-469-084-21 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD (1005) LSW904 1-786-807-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED)
FB914  1-469-084-21 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD (1005) (¢ <€/SEEK-)
FB1000 1-414-760-21 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD LSW905 1-786-807-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (GP/ALBM-)
<IC> LSW906 1-786-807-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (SENS)
(US,CND)
IC901  6-707-006-01 IC TK11250CUCB-G LSW906 1-786-807-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (SENS/BTM)
IC902  6-709-047-01 IC PL-2518ALQ64 (AEP,UK,E)
[C903  6-709-048-01 IC BH33MA3WHFV-TR LSW907 1-786-807-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (BTM/CAT)
IC904  6-709-050-01 IC BH18LB1WG-TR (US,CND)
[C905  6-709-048-01 IC BH33MA3WHFV-TR LSW907 1-786-807-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (PTY)
(AEP,UK,E)
IC906  8-759-662-11 IC TLV2362IPWR LSW908 1-786-807-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (GP/ALBM+)
Y1907  Not supplied IC K9K8GOS8UOM-PIBO
IC908  6-703-788-01 IC PCM1751DBQR < TRANSISTOR >
IC910  8-759-659-13 IC PST3428UL
IC911  6-709-045-01 IC MC38C8001 Q903  8-729-901-81 TRANSISTOR 2SC2412K-T-146-R
Q904  8-729-901-81 TRANSISTOR 2SC2412K-T-146-R
IC912  6-600-384-01 IC KSM-401E (IR) Q905  8-729-901-81 TRANSISTOR 2SC2412K-T-146-R
IC913  6-707-064-01 IC LC75876WH-US-E Q906  8-729-901-81 TRANSISTOR 2SC2412K-T-146-R
IC914  8-759-659-13 IC PST3428UL
IC915  8-759-651-59 IC SN74CBTLV3245APWR < RESISTOR >
IC916  8-759-651-59 IC SN74CBTLV3245APWR
R901 1-216-817-11 METAL CHIP 470 5% 1/10W
<COIL> R902  1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
R903  1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
901 1-414-398-11 INDUCTOR 10uH R904  1-218-973-11 RES-CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W
R906  1-218-945-11 RES-CHIP 220 5% 1/16W
< LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY >
R907  1-208-687-11 METAL CHIP 1.5K 05% 1/16W
LCD901 1-805-933-21 DISPLAY PANEL, LIQUID CRYSTAL (US,CND) R908  1-216-815-11 METAL CHIP 330 5% 1/10W

Y¢ IC907 in the key board is not supplied.
The IC907 cannot be replaced. The
complete key board should be replaced.
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Ref. No. Part No. Description
R909  1-218-945-11 RES-CHIP
R910  1-220-884-81 METAL CHIP
R911 1-220-884-81 METAL CHIP
R912  1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP
R913  1-218-961-11 RES-CHIP
R914  1-218-957-11 RES-CHIP
R915  1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP
R916  1-218-973-11 RES-CHIP
R918  1-208-709-11 METAL CHIP
R919  1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP
R920  1-218-989-11 RES-CHIP
R921 1-218-941-11 RES-CHIP
R922  1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP
R923  1-218-973-11 RES-CHIP
R924  1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP
R925  1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP
R926  1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP
R927  1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP
R928  1-208-709-11 METAL CHIP
R931 1-208-709-11 METAL CHIP
R932  1-218-945-11 RES-CHIP
R933  1-218-945-11 RES-CHIP
R935  1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP
R936  1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP
R937  1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP
R938  1-216-819-11 METAL CHIP
R940  1-218-973-11 RES-CHIP
R942  1-218-945-11 RES-CHIP
R943  1-218-945-11 RES-CHIP
R944  1-218-945-11 RES-CHIP
R945  1-218-945-11 RES-CHIP
R946  1-218-945-11 RES-CHIP
R947  1-218-945-11 RES-CHIP
R948  1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP
R949  1-218-945-11 RES-CHIP
R950  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R951 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R953  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R955  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R957  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R958  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R959  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R960  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R961 1-216-819-11 METAL CHIP
R962  1-216-819-11 METAL CHIP
R963  1-216-819-11 METAL CHIP
R964  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
R965  1-216-823-11 METAL CHIP
R966  1-216-823-11 METAL CHIP
R967  1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP
R968  1-216-827-11 METAL CHIP
R969  1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP
R970  1-218-867-11 METAL CHIP
R971 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R972  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R973  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R974  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R975  1-216-819-11 METAL CHIP
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Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description
1/16W R976 1-216-819-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R977 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R978 1-216-823-11 METAL CHIP
R979 1-216-823-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R980 1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R981 1-216-827-11 METAL CHIP
R982 1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R983 1-218-867-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R984 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R985 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R986 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R987 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R990 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R991 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R992 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R993 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R994 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R995 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R996 1-216-797-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R997 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R998 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R1000 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP
1/16W R1001 1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP
R1002 1-218-989-11 RES-CHIP
1/16W R1003 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP
1/10W R1005 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP
1/16W R1007 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP
1/16W R1008 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W
1/16W R1008 1-216-814-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R1009 1-216-815-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W
1/16W R1010 1-216-820-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R1010 1-216-823-11 METAL CHIP
1/10W R1011  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
1/10W R1012 1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP
1/10W R1013 1-216-817-11 METAL CHIP
1/10W
1/10W R1017 1-216-815-11 METAL CHIP
R1018 1-218-953-11 RES-CHIP
1/10W R1019 1-218-953-11 RES-CHIP
1/10W R1020 1-218-953-11 RES-CHIP
1/10W R1021 1-218-989-11 RES-CHIP
1/10W
1/10W R1022 1-218-953-11 RES-CHIP
R1026 1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP
1/10W R1027 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
1/10W R1028 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
1/10W R1029 1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP
1/10W
1/10W R1030 1-218-977-11 RES-CHIP
R1032 1-218-961-11 RES-CHIP
1/10W R1033 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP
1/10W R1034 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP
1/10W R1035 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP
1/10W
1/10W R1036 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP
R1037 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP
1/10W R1038 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP
1/10W R1039 1-216-823-11 METAL CHIP
1/10W R1040 1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP

680

1.5K

10K
10K
100
270
330

820

1.5K
0

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
0.5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%

5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%

5%

5%

5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%

Remark

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/16W

1/16W
1/16W

116W
116W
110w

(AEP,UK,E)
110w

(US,CND)
110w

110w

(AEP,UK,E)
110w

(US,CND)
110w
110w
110w

1/10W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/10W



Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description
R1041 1-218-977-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W < CAPACITOR >
R1042 1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP 0
R1043 1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP 0 G101 1-126-964-11 ELECT
R1052 1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP 0 C106  1-126-965-11 ELECT
R1053 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W G107 1-126-964-11 ELECT

G109  1-104-665-11 ELECT

R1054 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W C111 1-126-964-11 ELECT
R1055 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
R1056 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W C113 1-107-823-11 CERAMIC CHIP
R1057 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W €303 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
R1058 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W G403 1-162-966-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G404 1-162-966-11 CERAMIC CHIP
R1059 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W C406  1-136-154-00 FILM
R1060 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
R1061 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W G407 1-162-965-11 CERAMIC CHIP
R1062 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W G408 1-126-960-11 ELECT
R1100 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W C409  1-126-960-11 ELECT
c410 1-126-960-11 ELECT
< NETWORK RESISTOR > C411 1-126-960-11 ELECT
RB1001 1-234-370-21 RES, NETWORK 22X4 (1005) Cc412 1-126-960-11 ELECT
RB1002 1-234-370-21 RES, NETWORK 22X4 (1005) C413 1-126-960-11 ELECT
RB1003 1-234-370-21 RES, NETWORK 22X4 (1005) C414 1-126-964-11 ELECT
RB1004 1-234-370-21 RES, NETWORK 22X4 (1005) C415 1-136-154-00 FILM
RB1005 1-234-370-21 RES, NETWORK 22X4 (1005) C416  1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP
< ROTARY ENCODER > c417 1-126-947-11 ELECT

0418 1-162-965-11 CERAMIC CHIP

RE901  1-479-481-12 ENCODER, ROTARY (VOL/PUSH SELECT) G420 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP

C421 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP

< SWITCH > G422 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP

5902 1-786-653-11  SWITCH, TACTILE (MODE) G423 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP
$903 1-786-653-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (SCRL) (US,CND) C424 1-126-964-11 ELECT
$903 1-786-653-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (AF/TA) (AEP,UK,E) C425 1-126-964-11 ELECT
S904 1-786-653-11  SWITCH, TACTILE (1) C426  1-126-964-11 ELECT
$905 1-786-653-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (2) G428 1-126-964-11 ELECT
S906  1-786-653-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (3/REP) G430 1-126-947-11 ELECT

$907 1-786-653-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (4/SHUF) G433 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP

$908 1-786-653-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (5/BBM MP) C434 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP

S909  1-786-653-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (6/PAUSE) G435 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP

$910 1-786-653-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (DSO) C436  1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP

S911 1-786-653-11  SWITCH, TACTILE (EQ3) G437 1-165-908-11 CERAMIC CHIP

S912 1-786-101-22 SWITCH, DETECTION (OPEN) G438 1-165-908-11 CERAMIC CHIP

§915 1-786-653-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (SOURGCE) C439  1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP

G440 1-165-908-11 CERAMIC CHIP

< VARISTOR > G441 1-115-467-11 CERAMIC CHIP

VDR901 1-805-216-21 VARISTOR, CHIP G442 1-165-908-11 CERAMIC CHIP

C443 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP

< VIBRATOR > C444 1-165-908-11 CERAMIC CHIP

G445 1-165-908-11 CERAMIC CHIP

X1002 1-813-730-21 VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL (16.9344MHz) C446  1-162-923-11 CERAMIC CHIP
X1003 1-813-729-21 VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL (12MHz)

(448 1-165-908-11 CERAMIC CHIP

A-1151-313-A  MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE C449  1-165-908-11 CERAMIC CHIP

(including SPEAKER BOARD) (US,CND) G450 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP

A-1151-336-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE G451 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP
(including SPEAKER BOARD) (AEP,UK,E)

(453 1-126-964-11 ELECT
7-685-134-19 SCREW +P 2.6X8 TYPE2 NON-SLIT C454 1-126-960-11 ELECT
7-685-794-09 SCREW +PTT 2.6X10 (S) 0456  1-126-960-11 ELECT

G457 1-126-960-11 ELECT

603 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP

10uF
22uF
10uF
100uF
10uF

0.47uF
0.001uF
0.0022uF
0.0022uF
0.012uF

0.0015uF
1uF
1uF
1uF
1uF

1uF
1uF
10uF
0.012uF
0.01uF

47uF
0.0015uF
100PF
100PF
100PF

100PF
10uF
10uF
10uF
10uF

47uF

100PF
100PF
100PF
100PF

1uF
1uF
100PF
1uF
0.22uF

1uF
100PF
1uF
1uF
47PF

2.2uF
1uF
1uF
100PF
100PF

10uF
10uF
1uF
1uF
1uF

0.01uF

20%
20%
20%
20%
20%

10%
10%
10%
10%
5%

10%
20%
20%
20%
20%

20%
20%
20%
5%

10%

20%
10%
5%
5%
5%

5%

20%
20%
20%
20%

20%
5%
5%
5%
5%

10%
10%
5%

10%
10%

10%
5%
10%
10%
5%

20%
10%
10%
5%
5%

20%
20%
20%
20%
20%

10%

MEX-1GP
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Remark

50V
50V
50V
25V
50V

16V
50V
50V
50V
50V

50V
50V
50V
50V
50V

50V
50V
50V
50V
25V

35V
50V
50V
50V
50V

50V
50V
50V
50V
50V

35V
50V
50V
50V
50V

10V
10V
50V
10V
10V

10V
50V
10V
10V
50V

50V
10V
10V
50V
50V

50V
50V
50V
50V
50V

25V
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MEX-1GP

Ref. No. Part No. Description
C604 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
€605 1-126-963-11 ELECT
€606 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C607 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
€608 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C612 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C613 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C614 1-115-156-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C615 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C616 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C617 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C618 1-126-947-11 ELECT
C619 1-126-964-11 ELECT
€620 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C621 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
(622 1-126-947-11 ELECT
(624 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP
€625 1-162-927-11  CERAMIC CHIP
(626 1-164-185-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C627 1-164-237-11 CERAMIC CHIP
(628 1-162-959-11 CERAMIC CHIP
€629 1-115-467-11  CERAMIC CHIP
€630 1-115-467-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C701 1-104-665-11 ELECT
C704 1-104-665-11 ELECT
C706 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C707 1-104-665-11 ELECT
G709 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C801 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
€802 1-126-947-11 ELECT
C807 1-162-970-11  CERAMIC CHIP
€809 1-104-665-11 ELECT
C810 1-125-701-11 DOUBLE LAYER
C812 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C813 1-104-665-11 ELECT
C814 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C815 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G816 1-162-917-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C817 1-162-917-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C818 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G821 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
(822 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
825 1-104-665-11 ELECT
€906 1-126-963-11 ELECT
€908 1-126-960-11 ELECT

54

0.1uF

4.7uF

0.1uF

0.1uF

0.1uF

0.001uF
0.001uF
1uF
0.1uF

0.1uF

0.1uF

47uF
10uF
0.1uF
0.1uF

47uF

100PF

100PF

13PF

16PF

330PF

0.22uF
0.22uF
100uF
100uF

0.001uF
100uF
0.001uF
0.1uF
47uF

0.01uF
100uF
0.047F
0.1uF

100uF

0.001uF
0.001uF
15PF
15PF
0.001uF

0.1uF
0.1uF
100uF
4.7uF
1uF

10%

20%

10%

10%

10%

10%

10%

10%

10%

10%

20%
20%
10%
10%

20%

5%

5%

5%

5%

5%

10%
10%
20%
20%

10%
20%
10%
10%
20%

10%
20%

10%
20%

10%
10%
5%
5%
10%

10%
10%
20%
20%
20%

10%
10%
10%
10%
20%

20%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%

Remark

25V
25V
25V
25V
25V

16V
25V
25V
25V
25V

25V

Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description

16V €909 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF

(US,CND) C915 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF

50V G919 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF

(AEP,UK,E) (920 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF

16V 921 1-126-940-11 ELECT 330uF

(AEP,UK,E)

16V 0922 1-131-868-81 ELECT 3300uF

(AEP,UK,E) (990 1-115-340-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.22uF

16V G991 1-115-340-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.22uF

(AEP,UK,E) (992 1-115-340-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.22uF
(993 1-115-340-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.22uF

50V

50V (994 1-115-340-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.22uF

10V

16V < CONNECTOR >

(AEP,UK,E)

16V CN602 1-569-915-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 22P

(AEP,UK,E) CN601  1-566-760-11 PIN, CONNECTOR (PC BOARD) 5P
CN751 1-817-536-11 CONNECTOR, BOARD TO BOARD 28P

16V CNJ900 1-580-907-41 PLUG, CONNECTOR (BUS CONTROL IN)

(AEP,UK,E) CNP901 1-774-701-21 PIN, CONNECTOR 16P

35V

50V < JACK >

16V

16V CNP900 1-566-822-41 JACK (REMOTE IN)

(AEP,UK,E)

< DIODE >

35V

(AEP,UK,E) D301 6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B

50V D400  6-501-193-01 DIODE 1SS355WTE-17

(AEP,UK,E) D402  6-501-193-01 DIODE 1SS355WTE-17

50V D403  6-501-193-01 DIODE 1SS355WTE-17

(AEP,UK,E) D600  6-501-168-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-5.6B

50V

(AEP,UK,E) D701 8-719-060-48 DIODE RB751V-40TE-17

50V D702  6-501-193-01 DIODE 1SS355WTE-17

(AEP,UK,E) D801 6-501-193-01 DIODE 1SS355WTE-17
D803  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B

50V D804  8-719-060-48 DIODE RB751V-40TE-17

(AEP,UK,E)

10V D805  8-719-060-48 DIODE RB751V-40TE-17

10V D806  8-719-060-48 DIODE RB751V-40TE-17

25V D808  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B

25V D810  6-501-193-01 DIODE 1SS355WTE-17
D818  8-719-060-48 DIODE RB751V-40TE-17

50V

25V D820  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B

50V D821 6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B

16V D822  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B

35V D824  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B
D825  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B

25V

25V D826  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B

5.5V D827  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B

16V D828  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B

25V D829  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B
D830  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B

50V

50V D831 6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B

50V D832  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B

50V D833  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B

50V D834  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B
D835  8-719-016-73 DIODE STZ6.8T

16V

16V D836  8-719-016-73 DIODE STZ6.8T

25V D838  6-501-193-01 DIODE 1SS355WTE-17

50V D839  6-501-180-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-18B

50V D840  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B
D857  8-719-058-24 DIODE RB501V-40TE-17




Ref. No. Part No. Description

D858  8-719-058-24 DIODE RB501V-40TE-17
D901 6-501-180-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-18B
D902  8-719-053-18 DIODE 1SR154-400TE-25
D903  8-719-053-18 DIODE 1SR154-400TE-25
D904  6-500-522-01 DIODE 10EDB40-TA1B2
D905  6-500-522-01 DIODE 10EDB40-TA1B2
D906  6-500-522-01 DIODE 10EDB40-TA1B2
D907  6-500-522-01 DIODE 10EDB40-TA1B2
D908  6-500-522-01 DIODE 10EDB40-TA1B2
D909  6-500-522-01 DIODE 10EDB40-TA1B2
D910  8-719-058-24 DIODE RB501V-40TE-17
D911 6-501-180-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-18B
D912  6-501-180-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-18B
D913  6-501-180-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-18B
D914  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B
D915  6-501-169-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.2B
D916  6-500-522-01 DIODE 10EDB40-TA1B2
D917  6-500-522-01 DIODE 10EDB40-TA1B2
D918  6-501-193-01 DIODE 1SS355WTE-17
D919  8-719-049-38 DIODE 1N5404TU
D921 6-500-522-01 DIODE 10EDB40-TA1B2
D922  6-500-522-01 DIODE 10EDB40-TA1B2

< FERRITE BEAD >
FB701  1-469-407-22 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD
FB703  1-469-407-22 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD

<IC>
IC100  6-705-359-02 IC TDA8588AJ/N2/R1
IC401  6-707-303-01 IC TDA7419TR
IC403  8-759-391-88 IC MGC14066BDTR2
IC600  6-803-747-01 IC TDA7333013TR (AEP,UK,E)
IC801  6-806-143-02 IC MB90488BPF-G-215E1
IC802  8-759-659-13 IC PST3428UL
IC803  6-705-373-01 IC MM3123DPLE
IC900  6-703-884-01 IC BA8271F-E2

< JUMPER RESISTOR >
JC801  1-216-296-11 SHORT CHIP 0
JC802 1-216-296-11 SHORT CHIP 0
JC803  1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0
JC804  1-216-296-11 SHORT CHIP 0
JC805 1-216-296-11 SHORT CHIP 0
JC806 1-216-296-11 SHORT CHIP 0
JC807 1-216-296-11 SHORT CHIP 0
JC808 1-216-296-11 SHORT CHIP 0
JC809 1-216-296-11 SHORT CHIP 0
JC810  1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0
JC811  1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0
JC812  1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0
JC813  1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0
JC815  1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0
JC816  1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0
JC817  1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0
JC818  1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0
JC819  1-216-296-11 SHORT CHIP 0
JC820  1-216-296-11 SHORT CHIP 0
JC821  1-216-296-11 SHORT CHIP 0

MEX-1GP

Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
JR5 1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0
JR6 1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0
<COIL >
L400 1-414-398-11 INDUCTOR 10uH
L600 1-414-595-11 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD (AEP,UK,E)
601 1-414-595-11 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD (AEP,UK,E)
L700 1-410-509-11 INDUCTOR 10uH
L701 1-410-501-11 INDUCTOR 2.2uH
L703 1-216-296-11 SHORT CHIP 0
1900 1-456-617-11 COIL, CHOKE
< JACK >
PJ401  1-774-700-11 JACK, PIN 6P (BUS AUDIO IN/AUX IN,
AUDIO OUT REAR/FRONT)
PJ601  1-793-598-11 JACK (ANTENNA)
< TRANSISTOR >
Q301 6-550-683-01 FET RJKOO5N03-T146
Q400  8-729-027-43 TRANSISTOR DTC114EKA-T146
Q401 8-729-027-23 TRANSISTOR DTA114EKA-T146
Q402  6-550-752-01 TRANSISTOR DTC614TKT146
Q403  6-550-752-01 TRANSISTOR DTC614TKT146
Q404  6-550-752-01 TRANSISTOR DTC614TKT146
Q405  6-550-752-01 TRANSISTOR DTC614TKT146
Q406  6-550-752-01 TRANSISTOR DTC614TKT146
Q407  6-550-752-01 TRANSISTOR DTC614TKT146
Q408  8-729-027-43 TRANSISTOR DTC114EKA-T146
Q409  8-729-027-43 TRANSISTOR DTC114EKA-T146
Q601 6-551-431-01 TRANSISTOR 2SC6027T100-QR
Q602  8-729-027-43 TRANSISTOR DTC114EKA-T146 (AEP,UK,E)
Q603  8-729-026-49 TRANSISTOR 2SA1037AK-T146-R (AEP,UK,E)
Q604  8-729-027-43 TRANSISTOR DTC114EKA-T146 (AEP,UK,E)
Q800  8-729-027-23 TRANSISTOR DTA114EKA-T146
Q801 8-729-027-43 TRANSISTOR DTC114EKA-T146
Q802  8-729-027-23 TRANSISTOR DTA114EKA-T146
Q900  8-729-120-28 TRANSISTOR 2SC1623-L5L6
Q901 8-729-120-28 TRANSISTOR 2SC1623-L5L6
Q902  8-729-027-43 TRANSISTOR DTC114EKA-T146
Q905  8-729-027-23 TRANSISTOR DTA114EKA-T146
Q912  8-729-120-28 TRANSISTOR 2SC1623-L5L6
Q913  8-729-047-76 TRANSISTOR FMC2A-T148
< RESISTOR >
R101 1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/10W
R302  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W
R400  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W
R401 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W
R402  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W
R403  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W
R404  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 110W
R405  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W
R406  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W
R407  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 110W
R408  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W
R409  1-469-407-22 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD
R411 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 110W
R412  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W
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Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description
R413  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W R621 1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP
R414  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W R622  1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP
R415  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W R705  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R416  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W R708  1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP
R417  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W R722  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R418  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/10W R801 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R419  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/10W R804  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R420  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/10W R805  1-218-871-11 METAL CHIP
R421 1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/10W R806  1-218-871-11 METAL CHIP
R424  1-216-805-11 METAL CHIP 47 5% 1/10W R808  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R425  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W R809  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
R426  1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/10W
R427  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W R813  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R428  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W R814  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R429  1-247-807-31 CARBON 100 5% 1/4W R815  1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP

R816  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
R430  1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/10W
R431 1-247-807-31 CARBON 100 5% 1/4W R817  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
R432  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W R818  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R435  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W R819  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R436  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W R825  1-216-849-11 METAL CHIP
R826  1-216-843-11 METAL CHIP
R437  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W
R440  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W R827  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R441 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W R828  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R442  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/10W R830  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R443  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/10W R832  1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP
R833  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R447  1-216-811-11 METAL CHIP 150 5% 1/10W
R448  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/10W R834  1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP
R449  1-216-849-11 METAL CHIP 220K 5% 1/10W R844  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R450  1-216-849-11 METAL CHIP 220K 5% 1/10W R848  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R451 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W R849  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
R850  1-218-871-11 METAL CHIP
R452  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W
R453  1-216-849-11 METAL CHIP 220K 5% 1/10W R852  1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP
R454  1-216-849-11 METAL CHIP 220K 5% 1/10W R853  1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP
R468  1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0 R855  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
R511 1-414-595-11 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD (AEP,UK,E) R856  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R857  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R563  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W
R600  1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP 33K 5% 1/10W R858  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R601 1-216-843-11 METAL CHIP 68K 5% 1/10W R859  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R603  1-247-807-31 CARBON 100 5% 1/4W R860  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R604  1-247-807-31 CARBON 100 5% 1/4W R861 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R862  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R605  1-216-843-11 METAL CHIP 68K 5% 1/10W
R606  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W R863  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R607  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W R864  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R608  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W R865  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R609  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W R866  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
(AEP,UK,E) R870  1-216-029-00 RES-CHIP
R610  1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP 33K 5% 1/10W R871 1-216-029-00 RES-CHIP
R612  1-216-797-11 METAL CHIP 10 5% 1/10W R872  1-216-029-00 RES-CHIP
(AEP,UK,E) R873  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R613  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/10W R874  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
(AEP,UK,E) R875  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R614  1-469-144-21 FERRITE, EMI (SMD) (2012)
R615  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W R876  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R877  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R616  1-414-595-11 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD (AEP,UK,E) R878  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R618  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W R879  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
(AEP,UK,E) R880  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R619  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
(AEP,UK,E) R881 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R620  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W R882  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP

56

0 (AEP,UK,E)
0 (AEPUK,E)

100
0
100

100
100
10K
10K
100K

47K

100K
100K
33K
1K

1K
100
100
220K
68K

100
100
100
2.2K
100

2.2K
100K
100K
47K
10K

100
100
100K
100
100

100K
10K
10K
100K
150

150
150
100K
100K
100

100
100K
100
100
100

100K
100K

5%

5%

5%
5%
0.5%
0.5%
5%

5%

5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
0.5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%

Remark

1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

110w

(AEP,UK,E)
110w
110w
110w
110w

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W



MEX-1GP

[MAIN| [SENSOR| [SERVO |

Remark

10V
4V

10V
10V
25V

4v

10V
50V
10V
10V

10V
16V
16V
10V
10V

10V
50V
50V
50V
10V

10V
10V
10V
4v

16V

10V
10V
25V
10V
10V

50V
25V
25V
10V
25V

10V
10V
10V
25V
10V

25V
10V
50V
10V
25V

25V
25V
25V
10V
10V

10V

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description
R883  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/10W SW3 1-529-566-61 SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY) (DISC IN)
R885  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W
R900  1-216-849-11 METAL CHIP 220K 5% 1/10W A-1132-412-A  SERVO BOARD, COMPLETE
R901 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/10W AR K
R902  1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP 4.7K 5% 1/10W < CAPACITOR >
R903  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/10W
R904  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/10W C7 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
R905  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W C10 1-126-208-21 ELECT CHIP 47uF 20%
R907  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W C11 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
C12 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
R908  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W C13 1-100-567-81 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10%
R909  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W
R910  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W C14 1-104-609-11 ELECT CHIP 100uF 20%
R911 1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0 C15 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
R912  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W C16 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10%
C17 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
R913  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W C18 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
R914  1-469-144-21 FERRITE, EMI (SMD) (2012)
R915  1-469-144-21 FERRITE, EMI (SMD) (2012) C19 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
R917  1-249-431-11 CARBON 15K 5% 1/4W G20 1-164-677-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.033uF  10%
R919  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W C22 1-164-677-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.033uF  10%
C23 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
R920  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W C24 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
R921 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W
R925  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/10W G25 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
R926  1-216-849-11 METAL CHIP 220K 5% 1/10W C26 1-162-966-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0022uF 10%
R927  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W C29 1-162-968-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0047uF 10%
C30 1-162-968-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0047uF 10%
R929  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W C31 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
R930  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W
R931 1-216-073-00 RES-CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W C32 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10%
R932  1-216-073-00 RES-CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W C33 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
R935  1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP 4.7K 5% 1/10W C36 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
C39 1-126-208-21 ELECT CHIP 47uF 20%
R936  1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0 C40 1-126-395-11 ELECT CHIP 22uF 20%
R938  1-216-073-00 RES-CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W
R939  1-216-073-00 RES-CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W CM 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
R940  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/10W C42 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
R941 1-216-837-11 METAL CHIP 22K 5% 1/10W C43 1-100-567-81 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10%
C44 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
< SWITCH > C45 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
S801 1-786-458-11  SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY) C46 1-162-923-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 47PF 5%
(FRONT PANEL DETECT) C47 1-164-245-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.015uF  10%
$802 1-692-431-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (RESET) C48 1-100-567-81 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10%
C49 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
< THERMISTOR (POSITIVE) > C50 1-100-567-81 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10%
TH900 1-803-350-21 THERMISTOR, POSITIVE C51 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
C52 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
< TUNER UNIT > C53 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
C54 1-100-567-81 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10%
TU601  A-3220-961-A TUNER UNIT (TUX-032) C55 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
< VIBRATOR > C56 1-164-245-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.015uF  10%
C58 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
X600 1-813-173-11 VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL (8.664MHz) (AEP,UK,E) C60 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10%
X800 1-813-524-21 VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (18.432MHz) 062 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
X801 1-813-202-11 VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL (32.768kHz) C66 1-100-567-81 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10%
C67 1-100-567-81 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10%
SENSOR BOARD C68 1-100-567-81 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10%
b 069 1-100-567-81 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10%
C70 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
< SWITCH > C71 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
SW2 1-529-566-61 SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY) (SELF) C72 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
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C80 1-125-837-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 1uF 10% 6.3V R36 1-218-947-11 RES-CHIP 330 5% 1/16W
C132  1-125-837-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 6.3V R37 1-218-947-11 RES-CHIP 330 5% 1/16W
C133  1-125-837-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 6.3V R38 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W

R39 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
< CONNECTOR > R40 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
CN1 1-691-380-61 CONNECTOR, FFC/FPC (ZIF) 16P R41 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
CN2 1-817-275-21 CONNECTOR, BOARD TO BOARD 28P R42 1-218-977-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
R43 1-218-961-11 RES-CHIP 4.7K 5% 1/16W
< JUMPER RESISTOR > R44 1-218-977-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
R52 1-218-962-11 RES-CHIP 5.6K 5% 1/16W
FB2 1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0
FB3 1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0 R53 1-218-979-11 RES-CHIP 150K 5% 1/16W
FB4 1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0 R54 1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP 0
R55 1-218-973-11 RES-CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W
<IC> R57 1-218-967-11 RES-CHIP 15K 5% 1/16W
R58 1-218-969-11 RES-CHIP 22K 5% 1/16W
IC1 6-707-327-01 IC BA5968FP-E2
IC2 6-708-729-01 IC TC94A70FG-002 R60 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
IC3 6-806-019-02 IC MB90486BPFV-G-177E1 R61 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
IC6 6-708-728-01 IC BH15LB1WG R62 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
R63 1-218-977-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
< TRANSISTOR > R64 1-218-977-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
Q2 6-551-120-01 TRANSISTOR 2SA2119K R65 1-218-977-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
Q3 8-729-928-90 TRANSISTOR DTC114EE R67 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
Q21 8-729-904-87 TRANSISTOR 2SB1197K-R R68 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
R69 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
< RESISTOR > R70 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
R1 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W R71 1-218-973-11 RES-CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W
R2 1-218-977-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W R72 1-218-973-11 RES-CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W
R5 1-218-969-11 RES-CHIP 22K 5% 1/16W R73 1-218-973-11 RES-CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W
R6 1-218-969-11 RES-CHIP 22K 5% 1/16W R74 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
R7 1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP 0 R75 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
R8 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W R77 1-218-973-11 RES-CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W
R9 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W R78 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
R10 1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP 0 R79 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
R11 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W R80 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
R12 1-218-969-11 RES-CHIP 22K 5% 1/16W R81 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
R13 1-218-969-11 RES-CHIP 22K 5% 1/16W R82 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
R14 1-218-929-11 RES-CHIP 10 5% 1/16W R83 1-218-977-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
R15 1-218-929-11 RES-CHIP 10 5% 1/16W R84 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
R16 1-218-953-11 RES-CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W R85 1-218-977-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
R17 1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP 0 R86 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
R18 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W R87 1-218-977-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
R19 1-218-935-11 RES-CHIP 33 5% 1/16W R96 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
R20 1-162-961-11 CERAMIC CHIP  330PF 10% 50V R97 1-220-200-81 RES-CHIP 30K 5% 1/16W
R21 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W R98 1-218-971-11 RES-CHIP 33K 5% 1/16W
R22 1-218-977-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W R132  1-218-969-11 RES-CHIP 22K 5% 1/16W
R23 1-218-977-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W R133  1-218-953-11 RES-CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W
R24 1-218-977-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W R141 1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0
R25 1-218-977-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W R144  1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0
R26 1-218-977-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W R147  1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0
R27 1-218-977-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
< SWITCH >
R28 1-218-945-11 RES-CHIP 220 5% 1/16W
R29 1-218-989-11 RES-CHIP M 5% 1/16W SW1 1-529-565-61 SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY) (DOWN)
R30 1-218-989-11 RES-CHIP M 5% 1/16W
R31 1-218-989-11 RES-CHIP M 5% 1/16W < VIBRATOR >
R32 1-218-947-11 RES-CHIP 330 5% 1/16W
X1 1-813-678-11 OSCILLATOR, CERAMIC (CHIP TYPE) (12MHz)
R33 1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP 0 X2 1-795-561-21 VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (16.9344MHz)
R35 1-162-961-11 CERAMIC CHIP  330PF 10% 50V
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Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
SUB BOARD 2-681-152-31 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (FORMAT)
Ak (EzRecover) (ENGLISH,SIMPLIFIED GHINESE)
(E)
1-831-502-11 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT (22 CORE) (CN904) X-2055-358-1 CASE ASSY (for FRONT PANEL)
< CONNECTOR >
PARTS FOR INSTALLATION AND CONNECTIONS
CN501 1-818-142-11 SOCKEICONNECTORQOP st s st sfe s sfe sk st s st s sk st s siesfe sk st skt skt sk seskeskosksfeosk sfokskokskok
< DIODE > 301 X-3382-647-1 FRAME ASSY, FITTING
302 1-465-459-31 ADAPTOR, ANTENNA (AEP,UK)
D940  6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B 303 1-776-527-71 CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (ISO) (POWER)
D941 6-501-170-01 DIODE UDZW-TE17-6.8B (AEP,UK)
LED919 6-500-204-01 LED CL-190UB2-X-T (&) 304 1-776-207-72 CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (POWER)
LED920 6-500-895-01 LED CL-270UB2-X-TS (DISC IN) (US,CND,E)
305 3-246-471-01 KEY (FRAME)
< RESISTOR >
306 2-638-099-01 COLLAR
R1023 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/10W 307 X-3381-154-1 SCREW ASSY (BS4), FITTING (E)
308 X-3382-926-1 SCREW ASSY (BS), FITTING (AEP,UK)
< SWITCH > 309 3-349-410-11 BUSHING (AEP,UK,E)
310 3-934-325-01 SCREW, +K (5X8) TAPPING (US,CND,E)
S901 1-786-653-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (&)
e sk she sie ske sk sk ske sk ske she ske sk ske she sk ske she she she she sk she sk ske she sfe sk she sfe sk ske sk ske sk sk sk skeoskeoske sttt skokokokokoskokokoskokokoskokoskoskokoskok 302 303
MISCELLANEOUS
11 1-776-207-72 CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (POWER)
(US,CND,E)
11 1-776-527-71 CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (ISO) (POWER)
(AEP,UK) 304
A153 8-820-207-12 OPTICAL PICK-UP (KSS1000E/K1RP)
154 A-1075-645-A CHASSIS (OP) SUB ASSY (including M901)
F901 1-532-877-11 FUSE (BLADE TYPE) (AUTO FUSE) 10A
M902  A-3372-447-A MOTOR ASSY, SL (SLED)
M903  A-1166-300-A MOTOR ASSY (B), LE (LOADING)
SW4 1-571-099-11  SWITCH (1 KEY) (LIMIT) 307
s she sk s she s s sfe s s sfe st s she st s sfe st s sfe st s sfe sk s sfe st s sfe sk st sfe she st sfe she e sfe she ke sfe she e sfe sk st sfesheoste skt st sfesteotkeoskeok I'"'"""""""'""""""""""":
1308 , :
ACCESSORIES ) 309 ' 310
e stk stk stk ok 1 : : N 1
¥ & P
1-479-077-13 REMOTE COMMANDER (RM-X151) %4
1-543-798-31 FILTER, CLAMP (FERRITE CORE) T H
(for USB CABLE)
1-830-567-11 CORD, CONNECTION (USB CABLE)
2-548-729-01 LID, BATTERY CASE (for RM-X151)
2-661-371-11 MANUAL, INSTRUGTION (ENGLISH,FRENCH,
SPANISH) (US,CND)
2-661-371-21 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (ENGLISH,GERMAN,
FRENCH,ITALIAN,DUTCH) (AEP,UK)
2-661-371-31 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (ENGLISH,
SIMPLIFIED CHINESE) (E)
2-661-372-11 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION, INSTALL (ENGLISH,
FRENCH,SPANISH) (US,CND)
2-661-372-21 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION, INSTALL (ENGLISH,
GERMAN,FRENCH,ITALIAN,DUTCH) (AEP,UK)
2-661-372-31 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION, INSTALL (ENGLISH,
SIMPLIFIED CHINESE) (E)
2-681-152-11 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (FORMAT)
(EzRecover) (ENGLISH,FRENCH,SPANISH)
(US,CND)
2-681-152-21 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (FORMAT)

(EzRecover) (ENGLISH,GERMAN,FRENCH,
ITALIAN,DUTCH) (AEP,UK)
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REVISION HISTORY

Clicking the version allows you to jump to the revised page.
Also, clicking the version at the upper on the revised page allows you to jump to the next revised page.

Ver. Date Description of Revision

1.0 2006.02 New
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